
 

9018125 / Valid from: 2018-12 / Update: 2023-03 www.meiko-global.com 

 

  

Operating instructions 

TopClean 60 
Type M2 

Multiwasher 
 

  

For the types of the series: M002CDUC10M2-30-MU 

 

 
Read operating instructions before using the Multiwasher! 

EN 



9018125 2 / 54  

 

ishKten, daPos: 2 /Titelseiten/M 2/TopClean M, M 2 @ 12\mod_1561630312937_0.docx @ 170487 @  @ 1 
 

 

Pos : 3 /Ti telseiten/M2/VORSICH T – Vor Gebrauch des  Rei nigungs- und Desinfekti onsgerätes für Atemschutz techni k die Gebr auchs  @ 12\mod_1561630323289_6.docx @ 170517 @  @ 1 
 

 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Titel === 
Pos : 5 /Ü berschrif ten/1/Ü berschrift  Inhaltsverzeichnis @ 0\mod_1413376329993_6.docx @ 58 @  @ 1 
 

Original operating instructions  

 
Contents 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Inhaltsverzeichnis === 
 

1 NOTES ON THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ......................................................... 4 

1.1 Product identification 5 

1.2 Delivery contents 5 

1.3 Related documents 5 

2 LIABILITY AND WARRANTY....................................................................................... 5 

3 SAFETY ........................................................................................................................ 6 

3.1 Symbol explanation 6 

3.1.1 Notes in the instructions 6 

3.1.2 Safety symbols in the instructions 7 

3.2 Requirements for the personnel 8 

3.3 Residual risks 9 

3.4 Intended use 11 

3.5 Foreseeable misuse 11 

3.6 Fundamental safety and accident prevention regulations 12 

3.7 What to do in the event of an emergency 14 

4 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION ......................................................................................... 14 

4.1 Functional description 14 

4.2 Type label 15 

4.3 GiO-MODULE 15 

4.4 Blue operating concept 15 

4.5 Chemicals for operating the appliance 16 

4.5.1 Detergent dosing/disinfectant dosing 16 

4.5.2 Rinse aid dosing 17 

4.6 Disinfection control 17 

4.6.1 A0 control 17 

4.6.2 Chemo-thermal disinfection process (TopClean 60 for face masks) 18 

5 TECHNICAL DATA ..................................................................................................... 18 

5.1 EC-/EU-Declaration of Conformity 18 

6 ASSEMBLY ................................................................................................................ 18 

6.1 Prerequisites for assembly 19 

6.1.1 Checking the condition at delivery 19 

6.1.2 Requirements for the installation area 19 

6.1.3 Requirements for the waste water connection 19 

6.1.4 Requirements for the fresh water connection 19 

6.1.5 Requirements to the electrical connection 20 

6.2 Transport 22 

6.3 Perform assembly 23 

7 COMMISSIONING ...................................................................................................... 24 

7.1 Check prerequisites for commissioning 24 

7.2 Perform commissioning 24 

8 OPERATION/USE ....................................................................................................... 25 

8.1 Operating panel 25 



 3 / 54 9018125 

 

8.1.1 Prepare Multiwasher 26 

8.2 Start up the machine 27 

8.3 Washing 27 

8.3.1 Inserting the washware 27 

8.3.2 Select wash programme 28 

8.3.3 Start wash cycle 30 

8.4 Shutting down the Multiwasher 31 

8.5 Fill consumables 32 

8.5.1 Refill of internal storage container 32 

8.5.1 Replacing the external storage container 33 

8.6 Water change programme (option) 33 

8.7 Malfunctions 34 

8.7.1 Messages 35 

8.8 Change authorisation level 38 

8.9 Service level 39 

8.9.1 View parameters 39 

8.9.2 Parameter list 39 

8.9.3 Ventilating the pipes 43 

8.10 Dosing system level 43 

9 MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING ............................................................................. 44 

9.1 Maintenance 45 

9.2 Maintenance table 46 

9.3 Daily cleaning 48 

9.4 Cleaning the stainless steel surfaces 49 

9.5 De-scaling 49 

9.6 Spare parts 50 

10 DISMANTLING AND DISPOSAL ............................................................................... 50 

10.1 Disposal of packaging materials 50 

10.2 Dismantling and disposal of the old device 51 

11 ABBREVIATIONS ....................................................................................................... 51 

12 INDEX ......................................................................................................................... 51 

13 NOTES ........................................................................................................................ 53 
  



 

9018125 4 / 54  

 

Pos: 7 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 8.1 /Ü berschriften/1/Konfor mitätser kl ärung @ 0\mod_1415796911561_6.docx @ 880 @ 1 @ 1 
 
 
 
Pos : 9 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 10.1 /Überschriften/1/Hinweise zur Gebr auchsanweisung @ 6\mod_1528107588841_6.docx @ 111071 @ 1 @ 1 
 

1 Notes on the operating instructions 
Pos: 10.2 /Hinweise zur Betri ebsanleitung/Hinweise zur Gebr auchsanweisung @ 6\mod_1528107725484_6.docx @ 111100 @  @ 1 
 

The operating instructions are an integral part of the machine and must be passed 
on to all subsequent owners or users. 

 

Please read these operating instructions through carefully before use. Please also 
take note of any additional operating instructions for accessories and integrated third 
party components. 

Only through understanding these operating instructions can errors be avoided and 
trouble-free operation of the installation guaranteed. By paying attention to the oper-
ating instructions, hazards can be avoided, repair and breakdown costs reduced and 
the reliability and durability of the installation can be increased. 

Retain these operating instructions for the entire lifetime of the installation. The stor-
age location must be protected against moisture. Please store the operating instruc-
tions in a readily accessible location close to the installation.  

Ensure that all persons who work with or on the machine have read and understood 
the operating instructions. 

The operating instructions must be available in the local language for each EU coun-
try. If this is not the case, the washing machine must not be commissioned. 

The original operating instructions in German and all operating instructions in all lan-
guages for EU countries can be downloaded from the following address: https://part-
nernet.meiko.de 

The entire technical documentation are available free of charge. Additional copies 
are available for a nominal fee. 

All rights, including photo-mechanical reproduction and storage on electronic media, 
are reserved to MEIKO Maschinenbau GmbH & Co. KG. Any commercial use or dis-
tribution of the texts, illustrated models, drawings and photographs within this prod-
uct is not permitted.  

It is not permitted to reproduce, store or pass on the operating instructions, either in 
whole or in part, or transfer or translate it, in any form or with any medium, without 
prior written approval. 

 

MEIKO wishes you much pleasure and success. 

 

© 2023 MEIKO Maschinenbau GmbH & Co. KG 

 

 

Notes on use of the operating instructions: 

• A bullet point (•) designates an action step. 

• Numerals (1.) designate several action steps that must be executed in the 
specified sequence. 

• Position numbers in the text that refer to position numbers in figures are shown 
in parentheses: 

(1) Position number 1 in the illustration 

• The text is always below the figure and refers to it until a new image follows. 

 

 
Pos: 10.3 /Basismodul e/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

 5 / 54 9018125 

 

 
Pos : 10.4 /Überschriften/1.1/Pr odukti denti fi kation @ 0\mod_1484307196969_6.docx @ 31864 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.1 Product identification 
Pos: 10.5 /Module TopClean/Hinweise zur Betri ebsanleitung/Pr odukti denti fi kation @ 9\mod_1556109854590_6.docx @ 155507 @  @ 1 
 

These operating instructions apply to the following machine type: 

Multiwasher TopClean 60, Type M2: 

M002CDUC10M2-30-MU 
Pos: 10.6 /Überschriften/1.1/Li eferumfang @ 0\mod_1413552669889_6.docx @ 361 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.2 Delivery contents 
Pos: 10.7 /Module TopClean/Hinweise zur Betri ebsanleitung/Li eferumfang @ 9\mod_1556109948461_6.docx @ 155537 @  @ 1 
 

The delivery contents include: 

• 1x Multiwasher TopClean 60 M2 

• Connecting hoses for fresh water and waste water 

• Documentation 

Optionally available: 

• Racks, according to rack range 
Pos: 10.8 /Überschriften/1.1/Mitgeltende D okumente @ 0 \mod_1484307305706_6.docx @ 31888 @ 2 @ 1 
 

1.3 Related documents 
Pos: 10.9 /Module TopClean/Hinweise zur Betri ebsanleitung/Mitgeltende D okumente_U Pster H 500 @ 12 \mod_1556530917651_6.docx @ 162177 @  @ 1 
 

The following documents provide additional information to these operating instruc-
tions: 

• Installation drawing 

• Wiring diagram 

• Installation instructions for optional components 
 
Pos : 10.12 /M odul e TopClean/Hinweise zur Betriebsanl eitung/N ame und Anschrif t des  Herstellers  @ 9\mod_1556114280042_6.docx @ 155687 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 10.13 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 11 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 12.1 /Überschriften/1/Haftung und Gewährleistung @ 0\mod_1413464463527_6.docx @ 77 @ 1 @ 1 
 

2 Liability and warranty 
Pos: 12.2 /Haftung und Gewährleis tung/Haftung und Gewährleis tung_Spül maschi ne @ 0\mod_1413794197944_6.docx @ 388 @  @ 1 
 

All of MEIKO’s obligations arise from the relevant purchase contract, which also con-
tains the entire and only valid guarantee provisions. These contractual guarantee 
provisions shall be neither extended nor restricted as a result of any explanations 
given in the instructions. 

If you follow the instructions in this operating manual carefully, your machine will al-
ways give you total satisfaction and will have a long service life. 

The delivered system corresponds to the state of technology and safety regulations 
valid at the time of production/delivery. 

The information, data and notes specified in the operating instructions correspond to 
the latest version at the time of printing. No claims for already delivered systems 
may be asserted based on these statements, illustrations and descriptions. 

 

Claims must be reported to the manufacturer immediately after determination of the 
defect or error. Liability claims for personal injury or material damage as well as for 
operational problems are excluded if they are due to one or more of the following 
causes: 

• Unintended use. 

• Improper installation, commissioning, operation and maintenance. 

• Operation of the machine or system with defective safety devices or improperly 
attached or non-functioning safety and protective devices. 

• Noncompliance with the notes in the operating instructions regarding transport, 
storage, mounting, commissioning, operation and maintenance. 

• Unauthorised design changes or settings on the machine or system beyond the 
intended purpose. 

• Improper monitoring of parts subject to wear. 

• Use of wear and replacement parts that are not from the manufacturer. 

• Improperly performed repairs, inspections or maintenance. 

• Catastrophes due to human-induced events or force majeure. 
Pos: 12.3 /Basismodul e/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

9018125 6 / 54  

 

 
Pos : 13 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 14.1 /Überschriften/1/Sicherheit @ 0\mod_1413464510025_6.docx @ 79 @ 1 @ 1 
 

3 Safety 
Pos: 14.2 /Überschriften/1.1/Symboler klär ung @ 0\mod_1413551964284_6.docx @ 333 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.1 Symbol explanation 
Pos: 14.3 /Überschriften/1.1.1/Hinweise in der Anl eitung @ 0 \mod_1413552033565_6.docx @ 335 @ 3 @ 1 
 

3.1.1 Notes in the instructions 
Pos: 14.4 /Module TopClean/Sicherheit/Aufbau Warnhinweise_Allgemei n @ 12\mod_1560329761096_6.docx @ 168187 @  @ 1 
 

In these operating instructions, important notes for safety are specially marked with 
symbols. Please always observe these notes to avoid accidents and damages to the 
system. 
 

 

Warnings 

 Danger 

Short description of the danger: 

The signal word DANGER designates an immediately threatening danger. 
Failure to observe this leads to very serious injuries or death 

 
 

 

 Warning 

Short description of the danger: 

The signal word WARNING designates a possible danger. 
Failure to observe this can lead to very serious injuries or death. 

 

 Beware 

Short description of the danger: 

The signal word BEWARE designates a possible danger. 
Failure to observe this can lead to minor to medium injuries. 

 

 

Application information 

Caution 

Short description: 

The signal word Caution designates a possible danger. 
Failure to observe this can lead to damage to the machine or system. 

 

 

 

Note 

The signal word Note designates further information on the machine / system or its 
application. 

 
 

Pos : 14.5 /Basismodul e/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

 7 / 54 9018125 

 

 
Pos : 14.6 /Überschriften/1.1.1/Sicher hei tssymbol e i n der Anleitung @ 0\mod_1413552073867_6.docx @ 337 @ 3 @ 1 
 

3.1.2 Safety symbols in the instructions 
Pos: 14.7 /Sicherheit/Sicherheitssymbole in der Anl eitung/Sicherheitssymbole in der Anlei tung_Spül maschi ne  @ 5\mod_1521620366530_6.docx @ 100637 @  @ 1 
 

The following note and danger symbols are used both in the document and on the 
machine. Observe these symbols and signs on the machine to avoid personal injury 
and material damage! 

 
The symbols have the following meanings: 
 

Symbol Meaning 

 

Warning of hazardous areas 

 

Warning of dangerous electric voltage 

 

Warning of the danger of hand injuries 

Caution, keep hands away from parts that bear this warning symbol. The danger ex-
ists that hands can be crushed, pulled in or otherwise injured. 

 

Warning of hot surfaces and liquids 

 

Warning of the machine falling over 

 

Warning of environmental damage 

 

Do not spray with water 

 

No drinking water 

 

Access prohibited for persons with pacemakers 

 

Eye protection must be used or protective glasses must be worn 

 

Hand protection must be worn 

 

Read the operating instructions 

 

Disconnect before servicing or repair 

 

Potential equalisation connection 

 
Pos : 14.8 /Basismodul e/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

9018125 8 / 54  

 

 
Pos : 14.9 /Überschriften/1.1/Anforderungen an das Personal  @ 0\mod_1413552192930_6.docx @ 339 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.2 Requirements for the personnel 
Pos: 14.10 /Sicher hei t/Anforderungen an das  Personal @ 0 \mod_1413804257427_6.docx @ 432 @  @ 1 
 

Commissioning, instructions, repairs, maintenance, assembly and installation of or 
on MEIKO machines must only be carried out/authorised by MEIKO-authorised ser-
vice partners. 

During operation it must be ensured that: 

• Only adequately trained and instructed personnel are allowed to work on the 
machine. 

• Personnel responsibilities for operation, maintenance and repairs must be 
clearly defined. 

• Any personnel undergoing training are only allowed to work on the machine un-
der the supervision of an experienced person. 

The required qualifications for performing specific work at the machine are deter-
mined by MEIKO. 

 

Persons 
Trained operat-
ing staff 

MEIKO author-
ised company 
tradesman 

MEIKO author-
ised service 
technician Activity 

Installation/assem-
bly 

   

Commissioning    

Operation, use    

Cleaning    

Check safety de-
vices 

   

Troubleshooting    

Troubleshooting, 
mechanical 

   

Troubleshooting, 
electrical 

 *  

Maintenance    

Repairs    

* with training as an electrician 

 

 

Note 

The instructions must be acknowledged in writing. 
 
 

Qualified staff, as defined by the operating Instructions, are persons: 

• over 14 years of age, 

• due to their training, experience and instruction are able to perform the required 
activities, 

• are authorised to perform the required activities by the person responsible for 
safety of the machine, 

• who have been trained in first aid and in the on-site rescue arrangements, 

• have read and understood the operating instructions and corresponding safety 
instructions and will follow them. 

Pos: 14.11 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

 9 / 54 9018125 

 

 
Pos : 14.12 /Ü berschriften/1.1/R estrisi ken @ 0\mod_1484733073752_6.docx @ 33900 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.3 Residual risks 
Pos: 14.13 /M odul e TopClean/Sicher hei t/R estrisi ken_Kl einmaschinen-ohne- Wär merückg ewinnung @ 9\mod_1556114825852_6.docx @ 155717 @  @ 1 
 

Phase Activity Nature of the hazard Avoidance measure 

Transport and 
assembly 

Loading and unloading 
with forklift truck 

Crushing/impact 

• Load-bearing capacity of the forklift truck 
must be adequate for the weight of the 
machine 

• Please note the machine's centre of 
gravity 

• Secure to prevent slipping 

Deposit at the installation 
location 

Crushing/impact 

• Ensure that the ground beneath is capa-
ble of taking the load 

• Ensure that the machine cannot tip 

Install electrical connec-
tions 

Electric shock 

• Only skilled personnel may connect up 
the machine 

• Adhere to the accident prevention regula-
tions 

Install separate GiO 
MODULE (optional) 

Trips/falls/crushing 

• We recommend fastening the GiO MOD-
ULE to the wall/table/machine 

• Mount freestanding module using solid 
base 

• Possibly run module at 90 degrees (ly-
ing) 

Commissioning 
Fill with 
detergent/rinse aid 

Eye injury/health risks 
• Wear protective eyewear/gloves 

• Avoid contact with skin and eyes 

Operation 

Wash cycle running 

Scalding on inappropriate 
opening of door 

• Do not open door during cycle 

Machine catching fire due 
to overload or blockage of 
pump motors 

• Always use fine/coarse sieve when run-
ning machine to keep out foreign bodies 

• Pre-wash washware 

Loading and unloading 
the machine 

Trapping of hand 
• To close the machine door, use the han-

dle designated for this purpose 

Broken washware causing 
cuts/severing 

• Wash washware in the specially de-
signed rack in the machine 

• Place small items in the appropriate rack 
inserts 

• Washware must not come into contact 
with rotating parts of the machine 

Risk of snagging with 
loose clothing or items of 
jewellery 

• Wear suitable work clothing and sturdy 
shoes 

• Do not wear rings, necklaces or other 
pieces of jewellery 

 

  



 

9018125 10 / 54  

 

Phase Activity Nature of the hazard Avoidance measure 

Operation 

Loading and unloading 
the machine 

Slipping • Use non-slip floor coverings 

Contact with hot water 

• If necessary, allow washware to cool 
down 

• If necessary, allow machine compo-
nents to cool down before touching 

• Do not remove tank cover sieve while 
machine is in operation 

• Protective gloves recommended 

Other activities 

Injury through standing or 
sitting on the open machine 
door 

• Ensure that nobody sits or stands on the 
door 

Swallowing of water in the 
rinsing area 

• Do not use the rinse water for food 
preparation 

• Do not drink the rinse water 

Independent changes to 
chemical dosing 

Breathing difficulties/suffo-
cation 

• Only allow specialist personnel to adjust 
dosing 

Refilling detergent/rinse 
aid 

Tripping/falling over open 
dosing cover 

• Close dosing cover as soon as refilling 
is complete 

Eye injury/health risks 
• Wear protective eyewear/gloves 

• Avoid contact with skin and eyes 

Maintenance and 
cleaning 

Any maintenance work Electric shock 

• Before opening the covering panels, en-
sure the mains switch has been discon-
nected and secured so that it cannot be 
turned on again 

• Only specialist personnel may carry out 
maintenance work 

Cleaning or mainte-
nance 

Tripping/falling over open 
door 

• Always close door after use 

Contact with hot water and 
hot machine parts 

• Allow machine components to cool 
down before touching 

• Wear protective gloves 

Cleaning Poisoning 

• Do not use aggressive cleaning or 
scouring agents 

• Only use descaling products suitable for 
commercial machines 

• Wear protective gloves 

GiO MODULE: replace 
filter cartridge 

Water escaping 
• Provide suitable vessel (e.g. collecting 

pan) 

Dismantling and 
disposal 

Dismantling Eye injury/health risks 

• Wear protective eyewear/gloves 

• Avoid contact with skin and eyes 

• Where appropriate, clean hoses, dosing 
system and machine parts with fresh 
water 

Loading and unloading 
with forklift truck 

Crushing/impact 

• Load-bearing capacity of the forklift 
truck must be adequate for the weight of 
the machine 

• Please note the machine's centre of 
gravity 

• Secure to prevent slipping 
 

Pos : 14.14 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

 11 / 54 9018125 

 

 
Pos : 14.15 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Besti mmungsgemäße Ver wendung @ 0\mod_1413552303128_6.docx @ 343 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.4 Intended use 
Pos: 14.16 /M odul e TopClean/Sicher hei t/Bes timmungsgemäße Verwendung _Spülmaschine @ 10 \mod_1556114949684_6.docx @ 155747 @  @ 1 
 

The appliance is intended exclusively for commercial use. The washware must be 
suitable for commercial multiwashers and disinfection devices. 

 

TopClean 60 washware: 

• Operating theatre boots 

• Flower vases 

• Trays 

 

TopClean 60 washware for face masks (chemo-thermal disinfection process): 

• Face masks 

 

MEIKO does not accept any liability for damages resulting from improper use or in-
correct operation. Any other use, conversions and modifications are not permitted 
and are dangerous 

Pos: 14.17 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Vor hersehbare Fehl anwendung @ 0\mod_1414597501360_6.docx @ 822 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.5 Foreseeable misuse 
Pos: 14.18 /M odul e TopClean/Sicher hei t/Vor hersehbare Fehlanwendung_Spül maschine @ 10\mod_1556115203918_6.docx @ 155777 @  @ 1 
 

Any use which is not detailed in the section on "Intended use" is contrary to the in-
tended use! 

 

The Multiwasher must not be used for these foreseeable misuses: 

• Kitchen utensils with electronic components 

• Textiles, oven cloths or steel sponges 

• Utensils that must not come into contact with foodstuffs (e.g. ashtrays, candle-
sticks, etc) 

• Living creatures 

• Food for subsequent consumption  

• The preparation of foodstuffs 

• Iron utensils 

• Support grids of cooking hobs / gas hobs 

• Not for the cleaning disinfection process chemo-thermal up to max. 60°C, suita-
ble washware 

• Introducing service water into the local waste water system 

• Standing or sitting on the open machine door 

• Processing of hazardous substances (hazardous, in particular toxic, highly 
flammable, highly flammable and explosive substances) in the machine 

• Operation of the machine in potentially explosive atmospheres 

 

 
Pos: 14.19 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

9018125 12 / 54  

 

 
Pos : 14.20 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Grundl egende Sicher heits- und U nfallverhütungsvorschriften @ 0\mod_1413804723211_6.docx @ 434 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.6 Fundamental safety and accident prevention regulations 
Pos: 14.21 /M odul e TopClean/Sicher hei t/N EU____Grundl egende Sicherheits-  und Unfall verhütungsvorschriften_Spül maschi ne @ 10\mod_1556115281780_6.docx @ 155807 @  @ 1 
 

 

Note 

The following safety instructions aim to protect operating personnel as well as third 
parties and the Multiwasher itself. 
Please take note of the information in these instructions and the signs on the Multi-
washer. 

However, safety can only be guaranteed during operation if all necessary measures 
are taken. 

The operator of the machine has an obligation of care to ensure that these 
measures are planned for and also to check that they are correctly implemented. 

 

The operator must ensure in particular that: 

• The Multiwasher is only used in accordance with its intended purpose. In the 
event of the machine being used or operated contrary to this, damage or risks 
may arise. 

• In order to guarantee functionality and safety, only original spare parts supplied 
by the manufacturer may be used.  

• The safety of the Multiwasher is not impaired by the subsequent installation of a 
dosage system. 

• Only appropriately qualified and authorised personnel operate, maintain and 
repair the Multiwasher. 

• No one sits or stands on the open door. 

• Staff are regularly trained in all questions relating to occupational safety and 
environmental protection and are familiar with the operating instructions and, in 
particular, the safety information contained therein. 

• The area around the machine is assessed with reference to the risk to other 
people, e.g. children; people with physical, sensory or mental impairments; 
people lacking in knowledge or experience. In case of doubt, special optional 
initiation functions other than conscious, intentional operation (i.e. operation 
from the screen) are to be deactivated. 

• The Multiwasher is only operated in perfect, functional condition, all protection 
devices and cover panels are installed. 

• The safety and switching equipment are regularly tested to ensure they are 
functioning correctly. 

• Multiwasher which are accessible from the rear may only be operated with rear 
panel cladding. 

• The required personal protective equipment is made available to and worn by 
maintenance and repair personnel. 

• A functional test on all machine safety systems is carried out at every regular 
maintenance appointment. 

• None of the safety and warning notices affixed to the Multiwasher itself are re-
moved and all are legible. 

• Upkeep (maintenance and inspection) is carried out on optional vendor parts 
according to the requirements in the corresponding instructions. 

• Following installation, commissioning and handing over of the Multiwasher to 
the customer/operator, no modifications are made (e.g. electrical or mechanical 
machine components). 

• Equipment for optimising energy consumption must not be used to lower the 
required operating temperatures, as set out in the standards DIN 10510, 10511 
and 10512. If equipment for optimising energy consumption is nevertheless in-
stalled, MEIKO does not accept any responsibility for a possible reduction in 
the quality of the wash and hygiene. 

  



 

 13 / 54 9018125 

 

 

Information on operating the Multiwasher: 

• Only operate the Multiwasher under the supervision of trained personnel.  

• Do not use the Multiwasher if you are unsure about its operation. 

• Always close all doors and flaps. 

• After use, turn off the machine at the mains isolator. This is located in the elec-
tricity supply for the machine. 

• Wear suitable work clothing. 

• When working on the Multiwasher, wear appropriate protective gloves. 

• Allow machine components and washware to cool down before touching. 

 

Information on use of detergent/disinfectant and rinse aid: 

• Only use detergents/disinfectants and rinse aids that are suitable for the 
chemo-thermal cleaning disinfection process up to max. 60°C. 

• Acquire information from the manufacturers of these products. Only use prod-
ucts authorised by the manufacturer of the respiratory protection technology. 

 

Detergent and rinse aid may contain hazardous substances. The rinse water used 
during operation contains chemicals. 

• Never drink the rinse water. 

• Contact a doctor immediately if rinse water is swallowed. 

• Pay attention to the manufacturers' hazard warnings on the original containers 
and safety data sheets. 

• When handling chemicals, wear appropriate protective gloves and eyewear. 

• Do not confuse detergent and rinse aid. 

• Ensure that the suction connections for the Multiwasher are correctly connected 
to the containers. 

 

Information on the use of descaling agents 

Residue from descaling agents can cause damage to the plastic components and 
sealing materials in the machine. 

• Acquire information from the manufacturers of these products. 

• Please observe the manufacturer's hazard warnings. 

• Thoroughly remove any residue after use. 

 

Information on cleaning the machine 

Foam can cause malfunctions in the Multiwasher and a poor wash. 

• Do not use a foaming manual Multiwasher detergent for pre-cleaning or for 
cleaning the machine. 

• Allow machine components and washware to cool down before touching. 

 

Information on cleaning the surrounding area 

When cleaning the surrounding area, the machine can be damaged by aggressive 
external influences (fumes, cleaning substances (detergents)) or the ingress of wa-
ter. 

• Do not use aggressive detergents (e.g. aggressive tile cleaner). 

• If installed at ground level, never allow the surrounding area to flood. 

  



 

9018125 14 / 54  

 

 

Information on electrics and electronics 

Depending on requirements, the Multiwasher is to be connected to a three-phase 
(400 V) earth wire system. There is a risk of fatal injury if exposed, electrically 
charged components or cables are touched. 

• Please take note of the warning information in these instructions and the signs 
on the Multiwasher. 

• For all work on electrical components in the machine, ensure that the electrical 
connections are physically secure. 

• For all work on electrical components in the machine, check the wires and ca-
bles for any possible damage and replace, if necessary. 

 

Incorrect cleaning can cause damage to the electronics. 

• The Multiwasher, switch cabinets and other electrical components must never 
be sprayed with a hose or high pressure cleaner. 

• Make sure that no water can enter the machine unintentionally. 

 

Information on non-ionising radiation 

 

Non-ionising radiation is not produced intentionally but unfortunately comes about 
due to electrical operating equipment (e.g. electrical motors, high-voltage cables 
and magnetic coils). In addition, the machine has no strong permanent magnet. 

 
Pos : 14.22 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Ver hal ten i m Gefahrenfall @ 0 \mod_1484572382168_6.docx @ 32020 @ 2 @ 1 
 

3.7 What to do in the event of an emergency 
Pos: 14.23 /M odul e TopClean/Sicher hei t/Ver halten i m Gefahrenfall @ 10\mod_1556115427462_6.docx @ 155837 @  @ 1 
 

In emergency situations, rapidly switching off the machine will help prevent personal 
injury or material damage. 

 

• Disconnect the Multiwasher from the power supply using the locally available 
mains switch. 

4.24 /Basismodul e/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 15 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 16.1 /Überschriften/1/Pr oduktbeschrei bung @ 0\mod_1413464547509_6.docx @ 81 @ 1 @ 1 
 

4 Product description 
Pos: 16.2 /Überschriften/1.1/Funkti onsbeschrei bung @ 0\mod_1414408522122_6.docx @ 728 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.1 Functional description 
Pos: 16.3 /Module TopClean/Produktbeschrei bung/Funktionsbeschr eibung Ei nleitungssatz @ 10\mod_1556115987836_6.docx @ 156079 @  @ 1 
 

The TopClean 60 is a cleaning with a square rack. 

The Multiwasher has one wash and one final rinse cycle. A temperature regulator 
maintains the set cleaning temperature. 

A rotary pump circulates the water from the wash tank into the wash nozzles. The 
water jets hit the wash ware from different directions. This ensures uniform washing 
results. 

The wash cycle is followed by a fresh water final rinse. The washware is rinsed with 
hot fresh water via a separate nozzle system. This heats up the wash ware for the 
following drying process.  

At the same time, the final rinse water is used to regenerate the rinse water; this re-
duces the degree of soiling of the rinse water. 

  



 

 15 / 54 9018125 

 

4.2 Type label 
Pos: 16.6 /Module TopClean/Produktbeschrei bung/Einl eitungssatz Typenschild Klei nmaschi ne mit GiO @ 10\mod_1556116181427_6.docx @ 156139 @  @ 1 
 

The rating plate is located on the inside of the front panel. Additional rating plates 
are located on the switch cabinet behind the front panel, and on the separate GiO 
MODULE (if it is part of the Multiwasher). 

Pos: 16.7 /Module TopClean/Produktbeschrei bung/Typenschild Kl einmaschine IP X4 (UPster  U 500 M 2 /  U 400 M 2) @ 10\mod_1556116250181_6.docx @ 156169 @  @ 1 
 

 

The following information can be found on the rating plate: 

1 Name and address of manufacturer 

2 Machine type 

3 Model name 

4 Serial number 

5 Current type 

6 Electrical connection 

7 Rated power boiler 

8 Water pressure 

9 Boiler capacity 

10Steam connection 

11Year of manufacture 

12CE mark 

13IP protection rating 

Pos: null /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 16.9 /Überschriften/1.1/GiO-M ODUL @ 4\mod_1515481769829_6.docx @ 87487 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.3 GiO-MODULE 
Pos: 16.10 /Produktbeschr eibung/GiO-M ODUL @ 9\mod_1555070897116_6.docx @ 155217 @  @ 1 
 

The module works according to the principle of reverse osmosis. Raw water is 
pressed by a pump through a semi-permeable membrane. The membrane lets only 
water molecules through. The hardness components and salts (lime scale, etc.) con-
tained in the water are held back. The clean water (permeat) is brought to the Multi-
washer; the materials held back (concentrate) are brought to the drain. 

Pos: 16.11 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Blaues Bedienkonzept @ 4\mod_1515481894044_6.docx @ 87515 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.4 Blue operating concept 
Pos: 16.12 /M odul e U Pster U 500 M 2/Betriebsanl eitung/Produktbeschrei bung/U Pster U 500_Bl aues  Bedi enkonzept_Foto @ 6\mod_1525343472683_6.docx @ 106401 @  @ 1 
 

  

 

 

  1 AktivPlus filter 
Pos: 16.13 /M odul e TopClean/Pr oduktbeschreibung/Bl aues Bedi enkonzept_Beschr eibung @ 10\mod_1556178710295_6.docx @ 156337 @  @ 1 
 

The parts of the Multiwasher that must be touched by the operator in operation and 
in daily use are blue. And so after a short briefing, operators know intuitively that 
they have to remove and clean the wash system, tank cover sieve and filter, for ex-
ample. 



 

9018125 16 / 54  

 

Pos: 16.14 /Ü berschriften/1.1/D osi ergeräte @ 0\mod_1414408564915_6.docx @ 730 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.5 Chemicals for operating the appliance 

 

 

 Warning 

Risk of injury from contact with chemicals 

• Observe the safety data sheets and dosing recommendations of the chemical 
manufacturers. 

• Use eye protection. 

• Wear protective gloves. 

• Do not mix different chemical products. 

  
 

 Caution 

• Only use dosing agents for cleaning or for water softening and final rinsing that 
have been approved for use in multiwashers and disinfection devices by 
MEIKO. 

• Do not mix different cleaning products. 

 

Approved products for: 

TopClean 60:  

Detergent:      Doyen RF90FMS 
Rinse aid:      Etol GT500  
 

TopClean 60 for face masks (chemo-thermal disinfection process):  

Chemical disinfectant and detergent: EW 80 mat, EW 80 systems, Sekumatic FDR, 
     Ecolab 
Rinse aid:    Etol GT500 

 

Using unsuitable products can considerably reduce the service life of the dosing 
units. 

Observe the manufacturers' dosing instructions. Disinfectants, detergents and rinse 
aids can present a health hazard if they are not used as intended. Observe the man-
ufacturers' indications on the original containers and safety data sheets. 

Washware is tribologically influenced in particular by chemicals and increased tem-
peratures during the process, as well as mechanical stresses caused by handling 
and transporting. 

If a descaling agent is used, please strictly observe the manufacturer’s handling and 
safety instructions. After such an agent has been used, the product must be com-
pletely removed from the appliance, as even small residues are capable of destroy-
ing plastic parts and sealing materials. 

Chemical product settings 
The correct settings for the detergent/disinfectant and rinse aid depend on the 
product used. The relevant chemical supplier can install the correct dosing. 
 

4.5.1 Detergent dosing/disinfectant dosing 

The dosing unit is designed to automatically add liquid alkaline detergent or disin-
fectant to the wash water. 

The liquid is delivered from the storage tank by means of a dosing unit through a 
hose line into the cleaning tank. The dosing unit is self-priming. Dosing occurs dur-
ing each filling cycle and at the beginning of each programme cycle via time control. 

  



 

 17 / 54 9018125 

 

TopClean 60 dosing: 

 

We recommend a detergent dosing of 4 ml/l. Observe the chemical manufacturers' dos-
ing instructions. 

 

TopClean 60 dosing for face masks (special application): 

 

We recommend a dosing quantity of approx. 2 ml/l alkaline detergent for disinfection us-

ing the A0 control system and approx. 10 ml/l disinfectant for chemo-thermal disinfec-
tion. Observe the chemical manufacturers' dosing instructions. 

 

4.5.2 Rinse aid dosing 

The rinse aid dosing unit is designed to automatically add liquid and clean rinse aid 
into the fresh water. 

The rinse aid is pumped out of the storage tanks into the fresh water supply line 
through a hose line. The dosing unit is self-priming. Dosing takes place during each 
filling cycle. 

 

We recommend a rinse aid dosing of 0.25 ml/l for TopClean 60 and a dosing of 0.2 ml/l 
for TopClean 60 for face masks. The correct dosing leads to an even water film. In case 
of overdosing, bubbles and stripes will form, which means that the dosing needs to be 
reduced. In case of under-dosing, water drops remain on the washware which means 
that the dosage needs to be increased. 

The dishwashing machine is equipped by default with dosing units for dosing liquid 
detergent/rinse aid. Manual dosing with powder cleaner is not intended. 

Pos: 14.19 /Produktbeschr eibung/DW/Dosierung/Hi nweis- externe-Dosi erung @ 21\mod_1612772178163_1818.docx @ 251105 @  @ 1  
 

Optionally, the dishwashing machine can be equipped with or prepared for an exter-
nal dosing system. In this case, further information can be found on the wiring dia-
gram and in the External dosing document. 

Pos: 14.20 /Ü berschriften/1.1.1/R einiger  @ 21\mod_1612452359822_1818.docx @ 249078 @ 3 @ 1 
 
Pos : 16.15 /M odul e TopClean/Pr oduktbeschreibung/ACHTUN G - Ver mi nderte Lebensdauer bei ungeeigneter R einig ungschemi e @ 10\mod_1556178766936_6.docx @ 156367 @  @ 1 
x 

 
Pos : 16.16 /M odul e TopClean/Pr oduktbeschreibung/Dosi ergeräte @ 10\mod_1556179061428_6.docx @ 156397 @  @ 1 
 
 
 
Pos : 16.17 /Ü berschriften/1.1/C hemo-ther misches D esinfektionsverfahr en @ 12\mod_1560333168896_6.docx @ 168218 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.6 Disinfection control 
Pos: 16.18 /M odul e TopClean/Pr oduktbeschreibung/Chemo-ther misches  Desi nfekti onsverfahren @ 12\mod_1560333511013_6.docx @ 168250 @  @ 1 
 

MEIKO offers two types of machine with thermal disinfection for institutions with ad-
ditional hygiene requirements. Both versions have greater heating performance in 
the wash tank than standard machines. 

4.6.1 A0 control 

The term A0 refers to a way of measuring how microorganisms are eliminated by 
moist heat disinfection methods. By using a moist heat disinfection method, it is ex-
pected that a specific temperature over a period of time has the effect of eliminating 
a predictable number of microorganisms with a particular resistance. 

 

The standard setting for a dishwasher with A0 – control is the hygiene value A0 60: 

• The tank temperature during washing is up to 74° C. 

• For tank temperatures of 65° C or higher, each tank temperature is assigned a 
factor. 

• Using the measured tank temperature, a value is determined and added every 
second until the hygiene value A0 60 is reached. 

• The rinsing process runs until the end of the programme cycle time, but at least 
until the temperature value is reached. After this comes a pause for draining 
and the final rinse. 

 
 

 
Pos: 15.25 /M odul e U Pster H 500 M 2/Produktbeschr eibung/Displ ay-A0 @ 4\mod_1513765164002_6.docx @ 86145 @  @ 1 
 

The display shows the current A0 value. 
Pos: 15.26 /Produktbeschr eibung/Ther mol abel-Steuer ung @ 5\mod_1522310480416_6.docx @ 100962 @  @ 1 
 

 



 

9018125 18 / 54  

 

4.6.2 Chemo-thermal disinfection process (TopClean 60 for face masks) 

With a chemo-thermal disinfection process, disinfection is based on the implementa-
tion of a special cleaning and disinfectant in a specific concentration, as well as on a 
special disinfection temperature and time. It is cleaned with a disinfectant at a tank 
temperature of approx. 60°C. During cleaning, the tank heating is active and keeps 
the disinfectant solution between 60 and 61°C. Starting at 60°C during the wash, in 
the cleaning tank, the time is added up until the adjusted required disinfection time 
of, for example, five minutes, is reached. If the cleaning time set in the programme 
has already been reached or exceeded, the dripping phase begins and then the final 
rinse starts with approx. 60°C hot fresh water. 

 

 

The tank temperature falls when the programme begins, depending on the washware. 
The set programme cycle time can be exceed by the time it takes to reach the pre-
scribed disinfection parameters. 

os: 15.27 /Pr oduktbeschrei bung/Ther mische Desinfektion @ 4\mod_1513781743574_6.docx @ 86172 @  @ 1 
 

 
Pos: null /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 17 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 18.1 /Überschriften/1/Technische Daten @ 0\mod_1413464579343_6.docx @ 83 @ 1 @ 1 
 

5 Technical data 
Pos: 18.2 /Module TopClean/Technische D aten/Technische D aten TopCl ean M , Typ M 2 @ 10\mod_1556179830681_6.docx @ 156427 @  @ 1 
 

MEIKO has created a dimensional drawing that shows machine dimensions as well 
as connection and consumption values. 

Further data should be taken from the MEIKO dimensional drawing. 

 

Net weights 

Versions Weight approx. 

TopClean 60, Type M2 73 kg 

+ GiO module reverse osmosis 23 kg 

 

Noise emission 

Workplace noise level LpA ≤ 70 dB (A). 

5.1 EC-/EU-Declaration of Conformity 

See separate EC-/EU-Declaration of Conformity 
Pos: 19 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 20.1 /Überschriften/1/Montage @ 0\mod_1413464604943_6.docx @ 85 @ 1 @ 1 
 

6 Assembly 
Pos: 20.2 /War nhi nweise/WARNUNG/WARNUN G - Verl etzungsgefahr durch Betreten eines Gefahrenber eichs @ 0\mod_1413547402334_6.docx @ 311 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

 Warning 

Danger of injury due to entry into a danger zone 

Unauthorised persons might be in or enter the danger zone during transport, as-
sembly, commissioning, maintenance and repair work. This can lead to injuries. 

• Only qualified persons should perform work at and with the machine. 

• Remove unauthorised persons from the danger zone. 

• Block off danger area and mark it for third parties. 

• Never remove or disable safety devices on the machine. 
 

Pos : 20.3 /Überschriften/1.1/Montagevoraussetzungen @ 0 \mod_1413879424840_6.docx @ 450 @ 2 @ 1 
 

  



 

 19 / 54 9018125 

 

6.1 Prerequisites for assembly 
Pos: 20.4 /Überschriften/1.1.1/Pr üfung des Li eferzustandes @ 0 \mod_1413879589856_6.docx @ 452 @ 3 @ 1 
 

6.1.1 Checking the condition at delivery 
Pos: 20.5 /Montage und Transport /Transport /Pr üfung des Lieferzustandes @ 0\mod_1413880078188_6.docx @ 464 @  @ 1 
 

• Check that the delivery is complete immediately after receiving it by comparing 
it with MEIKO’s order confirmation and/or the delivery note. 

• If applicable, submit a claim for any missing parts immediately to the freight for-
warder and notify MEIKO. 

• Check the machine for transportation damage. 

 

 

Note 

If there is any suspicion of transportation damage, the shipping company and 
MEIKO must be informed immediately in writing. Photograph any damaged parts 
and send the pictures to MEIKO. 

 
Pos : 20.6 /Überschriften/1.1.1/Anforderungen an den Aufstell ort @ 0\mod_1413879687808_6.docx @ 456 @ 3 @ 1 
 

6.1.2 Requirements for the installation area 
Pos: 20.7 /Module TopClean/M ontage und Transpor t/Anforderungen an den Aufstellort  @ 10\mod_1556180414146_6.docx @ 156548 @  @ 1 
 

The Multiwasher is only frost-proof in as-delivered state or if equipped with special 
features (optional: frost removal). 

Installation of the Multiwasher in an area where the ambient temperature is below 0° 
C can result in damage to the internal water circuit components (e.g. pump, solenoid 
valve, boiler, etc.). 

• Ensure that the storage and installation locations are always frost free. 

 

There is a danger of slipping in the working area due to the use of water. 

• After assembly, put in place non-slip floor coverings in the working area based 
on the general/location-specific safety regulations. 

Pos: 20.8 /Überschriften/1.1.1/Anforderungen an den Abwasseranschluss  @ 0 \mod_1413879639379_6.docx @ 454 @ 3 @ 1 
 

6.1.3 Requirements for the waste water connection 
Pos: 20.9 /Module TopClean/M ontage und Transpor t/Anforderungen an den Abwasseranschluss_Klei nmaschinen_GB-AU S @ 10\mod_1556180472072_6.docx @ 156578 @  @ 1 
 

A waste water pump is integrated into the drain pump. 

• Connect the drainage hose to the locally available waste water pipe. 

– For Australia only: 

 The drain hose needs to have a water tight connection to a waste fitting 
complying to AS 1589 AS 2887, a sanitary plumbing pipe or fitting complying 
with AS/NZS 1260. 

• Depending on the machine application, a grease trap may be included, based 
on the general/location-specific regulations. 

• For Multiwasher with GiO MODULE, the maximum drain height must be consid-
ered (see dimensional drawing). 

@ 1 
 
Pos : 20.12 /Ü berschriften/1.1.1/Anfor der ung en an den Frischwasseranschluss @ 0 \mod_1413879728111_6.docx @ 458 @ 3 @ 1 
 

6.1.4 Requirements for the fresh water connection 
Pos: 20.13 /M odul e TopClean/Montage und Transport /Anforderungen an den Frischwasser anschl uss_Frei er Auslauf Typ AA oder AB @ 10\mod_1556180546376_6.docx @ 156608 @  @ 1 
 

Fresh water connections and their components must be carried out in accord-
ance with local regulations, e.g. EN 1717/DIN 1988-100. The fresh water must 
be of the same quality as drinking water in microbiological terms. This also 
applies to processed water. 

The basic model of the Multiwasher features an air gap (type AA or AB as per 
EN 1717 or EN 61770). In the case of SVGW (Switzerland) and other countries, a 
type EA safety device is also required in front of the connecting hose, depending on 
the machine version. Installation components and materials must be suitable and 
permitted in accordance with the locally valid regulations. A solenoid valve is inte-
grated into the Multiwasher's fresh water line. This, together with the leakage detec-
tor in the floor tray in the frame, ensures that the fresh water inlet within the machine 
is shut off in the event of a leak. 

 



 

9018125 20 / 54  

 

Pressure range of the fresh water supply flow pressure in front of the solenoid 
valve: 

• Machines with no GiO MODULE:  
0.6–5 bar (60–500 kPa) 

• Machines with GiO MODULE or ActiveClean water softener:  
1–5 bar (100–500 kPa) 

Maximum pressure 

• The maximum pressure of 5 bar (500 kPa) must not be exceeded. 

 

Measures to ensure correct water pressure: 

• If the minimum flow pressure is too low, increase the pressure using a pressure 
booster pump. 

• If the maximum pressure is exceeded, limit the pressure using a pressure regu-
lator. 

Other measures: 

• Ensure that no rogue iron particles can enter the appliance via the mains fresh 
water connection. The same also applies for contamination by other metal parti-
cles (e.g. copper shavings). Corresponding instructions are contained in the 
installation drawing. 

• A dirt trap must be fitted in the fresh water supply to protect the solenoid valve. 

• After the Multiwasher has been unused for an extended period of time, drain 
the connection line and rinse it before putting the machine back into operation. 

• When replacing an old machine with a new one, make sure that the existing 
feed hose is exchanged for the new feed hose supplied with the machine. 

Pos: 20.14 /Ü berschriften/1.1.1/Anfor der ung en an den el ektrischen Anschl uss  @ 0\mod_1413879762126_6.docx @ 460 @ 3 @ 1 
 

6.1.5 Requirements to the electrical connection 
Pos: 20.15 /Warnhi nweise/WARNUNG/WARNUNG - Stromschlag bei Ar bei ten an der elektrischen Anl age @ 0\mod_1413537261623_6.docx @ 226 @  @ 1 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 Warning 

Danger to life from electric shock 

Contact with live electrical parts can lead to serious injury or death. 

• Work at or repairs to the electrical system must be conducted by a qualified 
electrician who complies with the electrotechnical rules. 

• Disconnect the machine from the power supply before working on the electrical 
system. To do this, turn the local mains switch to OFF and ensure that it can't 
be switched back on again. 

 
Pos : 20.16 /M odul e TopClean/Montage und Transport /El ektroschaltplan Aufbewahr ungsort Klei nmaschi nen @ 10 \mod_1556180741518_6.docx @ 156638 @  @ 1 
 

 

Note 

The wiring diagram is located behind the front panel of the Multiwasher. This must 
remain in the machine! 
The type plate with the electrical connected values is located inside the front panel. 

 

 
Pos: 19.17 /M ontage und Transport/Elektrischer Anschl uss /El ektrischer Anschluss  Teil A maschinenneutral ( 1-4) @ 3\mod_1512463371503_1818.docx @ 83273 @ 4444 @ 1 

Other dangers 

Danger of death by electric shock: contact with live electrical parts can lead to seri-
ous injury or death. 

Who may connect it? 

The Multiwasher must be connected by a (MEIKO authorised) electrician in accord-
ance with the locally applicable norms and regulations. 

Local earth wire system 

The electrical safety of this machine is only ensured if it is connected to a properly 
installed protective conductor system. It is very important to verify this fundamental 
safety feature. If in doubt, have the building wiring checked by an electrician. 



 

 21 / 54 9018125 

 

Voltage and frequency 

The machine may only be operated with the data provided on the descriptive plaque 
(see chapter “Type label” on page 15). 

Power cable/fixed connection: 

Recommended connection with protective equipotential bonding 

The machine and accessory appliances are intended for permanent connection to 
the locally available power supply and the locally available protective equipotential 
bonding and have been tested accordingly before being brought to market. 

A 5-pole terminal strip (L1, L2, L3, N, PE) must be used for connection to a three-
phase current. 

Electricity supply without a neutral wire (N): When connecting to three-phase cur-
rent, use a 4-pole clamping strip (L1, L2, L3, PE). 

Wire colours: live wire L1 = black/1, L2 = brown/2, L3 = grey/3, neutral wire N = 
blue/4, protective earth conductor PE = green-yellow 

 

Alternative connection without protective equipotential bonding 

The operator can decide at his/her own discretion and under his/her own responsi-
bility to connect the electrical supply using customer resources in collaboration with 
a professional electrician: 

 

1. Fixed connection without protective equipotential bonding 

2. Plug connection according to EN 60309 (CEE plug connection) 

 

 

Note 

Where discharge currents exceed 10 mA, the use of an RCD/FI is not recom-
mended. False alarms restrict machine availability. 

MEIKO expressly excludes any liability for damages caused by improper connection 
of the machine.  
This includes any work in connection with services due to said connection, e.g. pro-
cessing complaints or claims due to: 

• Triggered RCD/FI 

• Automatic shut-down of the supply when consistency is lost in the protective 
earth conductor (EN 60204-1 Chap. 8.2.8.c) 

 
Pos : 19.19 /M ontage und Transport/Elektrischer Anschl uss /Bauseitige Netztr enneinrichtung und Absicherung (6) @ 3\mod_1512463632807_1818.docx @ 83327 @ 44 @ 1 
 

Local mains isolator 

The power supply must be fused in accordance with the regulations and a lockable 
mains isolator provided in the local electrical installation. 

If an unearthed neutral conductor (N) is used with three-phase current, the mains 
isolator must have 4 poles (with alternating current 2 poles). 

If the neutral wire (N) is not earthed, you must use a 4-pole mains switch. Mains 
power cables must be oil-resistant, shielded, flexible cables no lighter than an 
H07RN-F cable. 

Local fuse protection 

The machine must be fused appropriately for the rated current shown on the de-
scriptive plaque. The electrical connection must be fused as a separately fused cir-
cuit (final circuit). Take note of the connection variant. 

Pos: 19.20 /M ontage und Transport/Elektrischer Anschl uss /Zusatz elektrische Absicherung von U  500 M 2 und H 500 M2 (6a) @ 5\mod_1523945837185_1818.docx @ 102604 @  @ 1 
 

The requirements for limiting voltage changes, fluctuations and flicker in accordance 
with DIN EN 61000-3-11 for the Multiwasher TopClean 60 M2 are fulfilled if the net-
work has a current-carrying capacity of ≥ 100 A. 



 

9018125 22 / 54  

 

Protective equipotential bonding 

 

 

 

The screw for the potential equalisation 
is located on the back of the machine 
near the media connections. 

The potential equalisation connection must be carried out in accordance with the 
requirements of the local electricity supply companies and all applicable local regula-
tions (in Germany VDE 0100 Part 540). Incorporate the machine and any conductive 
substructures and table systems into the local potential equalisation system. 

Pos: 20.22 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Tr ansport @ 0\mod_1413880160961_6.docx @ 466 @ 2 @ 1 
 

6.2 Transport 
Pos: 20.23 /Warnhi nweise/WARNUNG/WARNUNG - Verletzungsgefahr durch U mki ppen der M aschine @ 0\mod_1413535936390_6.docx @ 214 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

 Warning 

Danger of injury from the machine falling over 

The machine can fall over if transported incorrectly. People can be injured as a re-
sult. 

• Transport work must be performed only by qualified persons. 

• Please note safety instructions on the packaging. 

• Always transport the machine only on the supplied wooden frame. 

• Wear protective gloves and shoes. 

 

Pos : 20.24 /M odul e TopClean/Montage und Transport /Transport_TopCl ean M  @ 10\mod_1556181513269_6.docx @ 156732 @  @ 1 
 

The packaging is specifically designed to allow the appliances to be moved safely 
and securely using a pallet jack or a sack truck. For safe transport, the Multiwasher 
is supported by a special square-timber frame. 

 

  

• Execute transport carefully. 

• Open packaging using a suitable tool. 

• Unpack the Multiwasher only after transport is completed. 
Pos: 20.25 /Ü berschriften/1.1/M ontag e durchführ en @ 0\mod_1413879815689_6.docx @ 462 @ 2 @ 1   



 

 23 / 54 9018125 

 

 

6.3 Perform assembly 
Pos: 20.26 /Warnhi nweise/WARNUNG/WARNUNG- Verl etzungsgefahr durch U mki ppen der M aschi ne_Freis tehende Aufs tell ung @ 7\mod_1530869943149_6.docx @ 115281 @  @ 1 
 

 

 Warning 

Danger of injury due to machine tipping 

If machine is freestanding and not secured, it could fall over and cause crushing. 

• If machine if freestanding, it must be secured long term to prevent tipping. 

• Wear protective gloves and safety shoes. 
 
Pos : 20.27 /Warnhi nweise/VOR SICHT /VORSICH T - U nsachg emäßer Frischwasser anschl uss @ 1\mod_1493796965865_6.docx @ 57321 @  @ 1 
  

 Beware 

Improper fresh water connection 

Backsiphonage of non drinking water into the water supply system 

• Have the fresh water connected by a qualified professional and in accordance 
with local regulations. 

 

Pos : 20.28 /Warnhi nweise/ACHTUNG/ACHTUN G - Sachschäden durch Eindringen von unter Dr uck stehenden Medien @ 1\mod_1493796553206_6.docx @ 57294 @  @ 1 
  

Caution 

Material damage due to ingress of pressurised media 

• Shut off the fresh water supply at the main valve prior to installation works. 

• Check that all lines are securely connected. 

 

Pos : 20.29 /M odul e TopClean/Montage und Transport /ACHTUN G - Sachschäden durch D ampfaustrit t_Türberei ch @ 10\mod_1556181621175_6.docx @ 156762 @  @ 1 
  

Caution 

Material damage due to steam escape 

Small quantities of steam may escape through the Multiwasher's door area. It is 
possible that adjacent furniture can swell up. 

• Protect adjacent furniture from swelling up. 

• If possible, avoid installing the machine in an area close to sensitive furniture. 

 

Pos : 20.30 /M ontage und Transport/M ontage durchführen/M ontage durchführ en_Unter tisch- Spül maschi nen @ 0\mod_1413809604808_6.docx @ 438 @  @ 1 
 

 

Note 

Assembly may be performed only by a licensed and authorised service technician! 
 

 

Assembly must be carried out in accordance with the installation drawing. 

 

• Ensure the machine is level in both directions by using a water level. 

• Compensate for an uneven floor by adjusting the foot studs (1). 

• Table joints must be sealed with detergent-resistant sealing compound (e.g. sil-
icone). 

• Check that the machine is stable. 

For disposal of packaging materials, see chapter “Dismantling and disposal” 
on page 50! 

Pos: 21 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 22.1 /Überschriften/1/Inbetriebnahme @ 0\mod_1413464630854_6.docx @ 87 @ 1 @ 1 
 

  



 

9018125 24 / 54  

 

7 Commissioning 
Pos: 22.2 /War nhi nweise/WARNUNG/WARNUN G - Verl etzungsgefahr durch Betreten eines Gefahrenber eichs @ 0\mod_1413547402334_6.docx @ 311 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

 Warning 

Danger of injury due to entry into a danger zone 

Unauthorised persons might be in or enter the danger zone during transport, as-
sembly, commissioning, maintenance and repair work. This can lead to injuries. 

• Only qualified persons should perform work at and with the machine. 

• Remove unauthorised persons from the danger zone. 

• Block off danger area and mark it for third parties. 

• Never remove or disable safety devices on the machine. 
 

Pos : 22.3 /Basismodul e/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 

7.1 Check prerequisites for commissioning 
Pos: 22.5 /Module TopClean/Erstinbetriebnahme aus Allgemei ne Module/ACHTUN G - Sachschäden durch D ampfaustrit t_Türbereich @ 10\mod_1556183192071_6.docx @ 156822 @  @ 1 
  

Caution 

Material damage due to steam escape 

Small quantities of steam may escape through the Multiwasher's door area. It is 
possible that adjacent furniture can swell up. 

• Protect adjacent furniture from swelling up. 

• If possible, avoid installing the machine in an area close to sensitive furniture. 

 

Pos : 22.6 /Module TopClean/Erstinbetriebnahme aus Allgemei ne Module/Voraussetzung en für di e Inbetriebnahme_TopCl ean M @ 10\mod_1556183236329_6.docx @ 156932 @  @ 1 
 

Prerequisites to be provided by the customer: 

• Consistently frost free storage and installation area. 

• Anti-slip floor coverings installed in the work area around the Multiwasher 

• Electrical connection in accordance with the dimensional drawing. 

• Fresh water connection in accordance with the dimensional drawing. 

• Waste water connection in accordance with the dimensional drawing. 
Pos: 22.7 /Überschriften/1.1/Inbetriebnahme durchführ en @ 0\mod_1414585798934_6.docx @ 771 @ 2 @ 1 
 

7.2 Perform commissioning 
Pos: 22.8 /Module TopClean/Erstinbetriebnahme aus Allgemei ne Module/Inbetriebnahme durchführ en_Allgemein_Spül maschi ne @ 10\mod_1556184858749_6.docx @ 157012 @  @ 1 
 

 

Note 

Instruction and initial commissioning may be performed only by an authorised ser-
vice technician! The operator must not use the Multiwasher before completing train-
ing. 

 

To avoid damage to the appliance or dangerous injuries during commissioning of the 
machine, please note the following points: 

• Check supplier parts (e.g. external water processing devices or heating 
pumps). More detailed information can be found in the relevant operating in-
structions. 

• Ensure that all tools and foreign parts are removed from the machine. 

• Make sure that any escaped fluids have been removed. 

• Before commissioning, activate all safety systems and door switches (on under-
counter machines). 

• Check all screw connections sit securely. 

• For Multiwasher with GiO MODULE, attention must be paid to the "Commis-
sioning certificate for GiO MODULE and the instructions adhered to accord-
ingly. 

Pos: null /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

 25 / 54 9018125 

 

 
Pos : 23 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 24.1 /Überschriften/1/Betrieb/Bedi enung @ 0\mod_1413464660965_6.docx @ 89 @ 1 @ 1 
 

8 Operation/use 
Pos: 24.2 /Überschriften/1.1/Bedi entastatur @ 6\mod_1525439223491_6.docx @ 106799 @ 2 @ 1 
 

8.1 Operating panel 
Pos: 24.3 /Module TopClean/Betri eb/Bedi enung/Bedienfeld_TopCl ean M , Typ M 2 @ 11\mod_1556185742124_6.docx @ 160847 @  @ 1 
 

The Multiwasher is equipped with a membrane key pad.  

A display reports the current temperatures of the wash and rinse water and displays 
information messages and error codes, if applicable. Control lights with the keys 
show readiness to operate, the active wash programme, the current wash cycle. 

The meaning of each of the keys and symbols is described below. 

 

 

 

 

Key/symbol Meaning 

 
On/off key / programme termination 

 

Wash key with control light 

Control light lit: wash programme is running 

Control light flashing: self-cleaning programme / drain 
programme is running 

 

 

Wash programme keys 1 – 3 with control lights 

Control light 1, 2 or 3 lit: Multiwasher ready to run / 
wash programme 1, 2 or 3 selected 

Control light 1, 2 or 3 flashing: Multiwasher is being 
made ready for operation 

 
Current wash and disinfection temperature 

 
Current final rinse temperature 

 
Pos: 24.4 /Basismodul e/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 24.5 /Überschriften/1.1/Wahl des  richtig en Desi nfekti ons-, R einigungsmittel und Klarspül ers @ 12\mod_1556785946926_6.docx @ 162427 @ 2 @ 1 
 
Pos : null /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

9018125 26 / 54  

 

 
Pos : 24.8 /Überschriften/1.1.1/Rei nigungs- und Desi nfekti onsgerät vorbereiten @ 12\mod_1556787584245_6.docx @ 162491 @ 3 @ 1 
 

8.1.1 Prepare Multiwasher  
Pos: 24.9 /Module TopClean/Betri eb/Bedi enung/WARNUN G - Verl etzungsg efahr durch Kontakt mit C hemi kali en @ 11\mod_1556196593748_6.docx @ 161411 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

 

 

 Warning 

Danger of injury from contact with chemicals 

Detergent and rinse aid result in damage to health if in contact with skin or eyes or 
if swallowed. 

• Use eye protection. 

• Wear protective gloves. 

• Contact a physician immediately if chemicals or water containing chemicals 
(rinse water) are swallowed. 

Pos: 24.11 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Vorbereitung zum Spül en_Allgemei n @ 11\mod_1556188984973_6.docx @ 160973 @  @ 1 
 

System operators must be very familiar with the Operating Instructions of the Multi-
washer. Incorrect operation may result in personal injury or material damage. 

 

1. Ensure the water supply is available. 

 

 

2. Switch on the local mains switch. 

 

3. Check detergent and rinse aid and top up, if required, see chapter “ 
Fill consumables” on page 38. 
4. Ensure that the hoses are fed down to the base of the container. 

 

 

Note 

If there is air in the hoses, the automatic dosing will not function correctly. 
The relevant pipe must be ventilated, see chapter “ 
Ventilating the pipes” on page 47. 

 
 

Pos : 24.12 /M odul e U Pster U 500 M 2/Betriebsanl eitung/Betrieb/Bedienung/Vor ber eitung zum Spülen @ 4\mod_1515568236426_6.docx @ 88867 @  @ 1 
 

 

5. Open door. 

 

 

6. Insert filter, tank cover sieve and wash systems. 

 

7. Close door. 

 
Pos : 24.13 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
Pos : 24.14 /Ü berschriften/1.1/M aschine i n Betrieb setzen @ 0\mod_1485518742628_6.docx @ 35916 @ 2 @ 1 
 

  



 

 27 / 54 9018125 

 

8.2 Start up the machine 
Pos: 24.15 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Maschi ne i n Betrieb setzen_TopClean M, Typ M 2 @ 11\mod_1556189103758_6.docx @ 161004 @  @ 1 
 

 The Multiwasher is closed and does not have a rack inside. 

 
1. Press on/off key. 

 

The Multiwasher is filling and heating up. During this time, the control light flashes 
over the selected wash programme key. The time required for the machine to be 
ready to operate depends on the temperature of the water supply and the installed 
boiler or tank heating capacity. 

 

When the machine is ready to operate, the control light above the selected wash 
programme key is lit permanently. 

 
Pos : 24.16 /Ü berschriften/1.1/R einig en @ 12\mod_1556788502396_6.docx @ 162523 @ 2 @ 1 
 

8.3 Washing 
Pos: 24.17 /Ü berschriften/1.1.1/Kor bpr ogramm @ 12\mod_1560416116637_6.docx @ 168727 @ 3 @ 1 
 
Pos : 24.31 /Ü berschriften/1.1.1/Bestückung Tr ageges tell @ 12 \mod_1560422984690_6.docx @ 168959 @ 3 @ 1 
 

8.3.1 Inserting the washware  

 

The following fundamental principles must be observed when placing the washware in 
the racks: 

 

TopClean 60 

 
 

 

All hollow containers must always be loaded upside 
down. Otherwise the water will not be drained from 
the washware and brilliant drying will not be possi-
ble. 

Do not stack cleaning parts in the rack. Direct access 
to the wash water would be more difficult and the 
cleaning times would have to be unnecessarily long. 
Shorter cleaning with racks which are not overfilled is 
more economical. 

 

TopClean 60 for face masks (chemo-thermal disinfection process) 

 

 
 

Special racks are provided for the masks. Place the 
masks and the small items in the intended positions 
in the racks. 

 



 

9018125 28 / 54  

 

 

 
Pos: 24.32 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Bestückung Tr agegestell  @ 12\mod_1561470504845_6.docx @ 170167 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 24.36 /Ü berschriften/1.1.1/R einigungsprogramm wähl en @ 9 \mod_1543218114741_6.docx @ 142859 @ 3 @ 1 
 

8.3.2 Select wash programme 
Pos: 24.37 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Rei nigungsprogramm wählen_TopClean M,  Typ M2 @ 11\mod_1556194872295_6.docx @ 161129 @ 4 @ 1 
 

 

1. Press the desired wash programme key. 

 The wash chamber door is locked during the program sequence. 

 
The control light of the selected wash programme key is lit. 

 
 

Cleaning pro-
gram 

Meaning Wash items 

 

Short programme – 
Cleaning programme I 

Lightly soiled washware 

 

Normal programme- 
Cleaning programme II 

Normally soiled washware 

 

Water change pro-
gramme – Cleaning pro-
gramme III 

Heavily soiled washware 

 

Programme configuration 

Depending on the machine type and the electricity and water supply, the programme 
configuration can vary. The programme configuration is shown in the following table. 

 

Programme table TopClean 60 
 

Wash programme 
no. 

Setpoint  
boiler temperature 

Wash time setpoint 

Washing Total 

 [°C] [s] [s] 

1 83 71 90 

2 83 101 120 

3 83 221 240 

4 65 71 90 

5 83 141 160 

6 83 161 180 

7 83 191 210 

8 83 341 360 

9 65 101 120 

10 65 141 160 

11 65 161 180 

12 65 191 210 

13 65 221 240 

14 65 341 360 

15 85 71 90 

16 85 101 120 

17 85 141 160 

18 85 221 240 

19 85 341 360 

20 83 251 270 

21 83 281 300 

22 83 311 330 

23 83 341 360 

24 83 371 390 

25 83 401 420 

26 83 431 450 

27 83 461 480 

28 83 491 510 

29 83 521 540 



 

 29 / 54 9018125 

 

30 83 71 90 (WW) 

31 83 101 120 (WW) 

32 83 131 150 (WW) 

33 83 161 180 (WW) 

34 83 191 210 (WW) 

35 83 221 240 (WW) 

36 83 251 270 (WW) 

37 83 281 300 (WW) 

38 83 311 330 (WW) 

39 83 341 360 (WW) 

40 83 371 390 (WW) 

 
WW = Water change programme 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Programme table TopClean 60 for face masks 
 

 
 

 

 

Cleaning pro-
gramme 

no. 

Boiler temperature 
target value 

Cleaning time set value 

Cleaning Total 

 [°C] [s] [s] 

 
Chemo-thermal disinfection process 
 

1 59 335 360 

2 59 515 540 

3 59 655 720 (WW) 
 
Disinfection process with the A0 control system 
 

23 83 341 360 

27 83 461 480 

39 83 341 450 (WW) 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Pos : 23.23 /M odul e U Pster U 500 M 2/Betrieb/Bedienung/Hi nweis  Kl arspüler  bl eibt kons tant @ 4\mod_1516097998129_6.docx @ 90197 @  @ 1 
 

 

Note 

The concentration of the rinse aid in the water remains constant: if the rinse time is 
changed, the dosage amount of the rinse aid changes correspondingly. 

 
 
Pos : 24.38 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

9018125 30 / 54  

 

 
Pos : 24.39 /Ü berschriften/1.1.1/R einigungsvorgang star ten @ 12\mod_1556799905870_6.docx @ 162587 @ 3 @ 1 
 

8.3.3 Start wash cycle 
Pos: 24.40 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Rei nigungsvorgang starten @ 11 \mod_1556195767191_6.docx @ 161223 @  @ 1 
 

 

1. Clear the washware 
 

2. Put the washware into the rack. 

 

3. Open door. 

 

4. Insert the rack into the Multiwasher. 

 

5. Ensure that the correct programme has been selected, see chapter “Select 
wash programme” on page 28. 

 

6. Close door. 

 

7. Press the wash key. 

 

 

 

The control light above the wash key is lit. The machine washes automatically and 
switches the programme off after completion. 

The wash cycle time may differ from the set programme running time if the pro-
gramme running time is not sufficient to heat up the boiler and tank water to the 
pre-set temperature. In this case, the cycle time is automatically extended. This 
means that the dishwasher runs until the required temperatures are reached, but 
max. 5 minutes. 

 
Pos : 23.26 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 

 

 
ACHTUNG! 

The cleaning programme starts and runs fully automatically until 
the end of the programme. 

 
The wash chamber door is locked during the programme sequence. 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 31 / 54 9018125 

 

Pos: 24.43 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1Emptying the washwar e 
Pos : 24.45 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/VORSICH T - Ver brennungs-/Verbrühungsgefahr durch heißes  Material @ 11\mod_1556195913182_6.docx @ 161286 @  @ 1 
 
 
 

 

 Beware 

Danger due to hot rinse water, washware and machine parts 

• Wear protective gloves if necessary. 

• Let the washware cool down before emptying, if necessary. 

• Let the machine cool down before touching machine parts, if necessary. 

• Never open the machine door or hood during a wash cycle. 

• Only open and close the hood/door using the designated handle(s). 
 

Pos : 24.46 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Rei nigungsgut ausräumen @ 11\mod_1556195961152_6.docx @ 161317 @  @ 1 
 

 

After the programme ends, the control light above the wash key turns off and an 
acoustic signal sounds. 

 

1. Open door. 

 

2. Carefully remove the rack. 

 

 

3. Close door. 

 
Pos : 24.48 /Ü berschriften/1.1/R einig ungs-und D esinfektionsger ät außer Betrieb setzen @ 12\mod_1556802299623_6.docx @ 162651 @ 2 @ 1 
 

8.4 Shutting down the Multiwasher  
Pos: 24.49 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Rei nigungs- und D esinfektionsger ät außer  Betrieb setzen @ 11\mod_1556196513997_6.docx @ 161380 @  @ 1 
 

 The Multiwasher is closed and does not have a rack inside. 

  

 

Press the Off button. All control lights turn off. 

The self-cleaning programme with subsequent forced draining is started. 

 

 

The control light on the wash key is flashing. The rinse water is pumped out and 
the wash chamber is sprayed with hot fresh water. After the programme ends, the 
control light turns off. 

 
After the end of the process, clean the machine, see chapter “Daily cleaning” on 
page 53. 

 
Pos : 24.50 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Ver brauchsmateri alien auffüll en @ 4 \mod_1516112136560_6.docx @ 90278 @ 2 @ 1 
 

  



 

9018125 32 / 54  

 

8.5 Fill consumables 
Pos: 24.51 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/WARNUNG - Verletzungsgefahr durch Kontakt mi t C hemi kalien @ 11\mod_1556196593748_6.docx @ 161411 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

 

 

 WarnIng 

Danger of injury from contact with chemicals 

Detergent and rinse aid result in damage to health if in contact with skin or eyes or 
if swallowed. 

• Use eye protection. 

• Wear protective gloves. 

• Contact a physician immediately if chemicals or water containing chemicals 
(rinse water) are swallowed. 

 
Pos : 24.52 /Ü berschriften/1.1.1/Austausch der externen Vorratsbehälter @ 0 \mod_1484299822236_6.docx @ 31817 @ 3 @ 1 
 

8.5.1 Refill of internal storage container 
Pos: 24.53 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Rei nigermangel-Kl arspüler mang el @ 12\mod_1561552642284_6.docx @ 170349 @  @ 1 
 

 
  

 Rinse aid low Detergent low 
 

 

The machine indicates the shortage of detergent and/or rinse aid on the display. 
The internal storage containers must be topped up. The storage tanks are located 
on the inside of the lower front panel. 

1. Open front panel by lifting slightly on the handle (1). 

 

Dosing recommendation 

2. Pour the appropriate chemical for dosing into a measuring cup. 

Maximum filling quantity TopClean 60 M2 

Detergent 1000 ml 

Rinse aid 150 ml 

 

3. Use the loading chute to pour the chemical carefully into the machine until the 
storage container is full. Check fill level from outside. 

– Blue: rinse aid 

– Transparent: detergent 

4. Rinse the loading chute and measuring cup. 

5. Close lower front panel. 

 

  



 

 33 / 54 9018125 

 

8.5.1 Replacing the external storage container 
Pos: 23.38 /M odul e U Pster U 500 M 2/Betriebsanl eitung/Betrieb/Bedienung/R einiger mangel- Klarspül er mangel @ 4\mod_1516190981670_1818.docx @ 95181 @  @ 1 
 

 
  

 Rinse aid low Detergent low 
 

Pos: 24.54 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Austausch der externen Vorratsbehälter_TopClean M, Typ M2 @ 11\mod_1556196752772_6.docx @ 161442 @  @ 1 
 

 

Note 

The storage containers for detergent and rinse aid are located in close proximity to 
the Multiwasher. 
 

 

 

Note 

When using a suction lance which detects whether a storage container is empty, a 
shortage of detergent/disinfectant or rinse aid will be indicated on the display. 
 

 

 A storage container is empty. 

 

1. Remove the suction lance from the empty container and insert it into a full con-
tainer. 

 

2. If necessary, ventilate the pipelines, see chapter “ 

Ventilating the pipes” on page 47. 
 

Pos : 24.55 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 24.56 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Wasser wechselpr ogramm (Opti on) @ 5\mod_1522238106725_6.docx @ 100815 @ 2 @ 1 
 

8.6 Water change programme (option)  
Pos: 24.57 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Wasser wechsel-Pr ogramm- Beschr eibung @ 11\mod_1556196863450_6.docx @ 161473 @  @ 1 
 

A water change programme can be assigned to the wash programme keys. In the 
standard setting, the water change programme is stored at the wash programme key 
III (if present). 

The Multiwasher washes normally and empties the tank. The fresh water final rinse 
follows. The water from the fresh water final rinse is already used for refilling the 
wash tank. The control light above the wash key goes out. 

Pos: 23.48 /M odul e U Pster U 500 M 2/Betriebsanl eitung/Betrieb/Bedienung/Wasser wechsel- Programm_Untertisch @ 4\mod_1515568237206_1818.docx @ 88947 @  @ 1 
 

The following options now exist: 

 

• Open door, remove rack, close door. 

 

• Press wash programme key I or II, if the following programme is to be without a 
complete water change. 

 Machine is made ready for operation. 

 

• Open door, remove rack, close door and press wash key. 

 Machine is made ready for operation and the wash programme is started. 

 
• Press the off key. 

 
The self-cleaning programme with subsequent emptying of tank and boiler is 
started in order to take the Multiwasher subsequently out of operation. 

 
Pos : 24.59 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

9018125 34 / 54  

 

 
Pos : 24.60 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Störungen @ 0\mod_1414499261513_6.docx @ 740 @ 2 @ 1 
 

8.7 Malfunctions 
Pos: 24.61 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Selbs thilfe bei Stör ungen @ 11 \mod_1556197411219_6.docx @ 161535 @  @ 1 
 

Despite careful construction, minor malfunctions may occur, which are usually easy 
to fix. Possible errors and troubleshooting measures for the operator are described 
in the following. 

If the described operational problems occur repeatedly, the cause must be identified. 

 

Common malfunctions 

Malfunction Possible cause Remedy 

Multiwasher doesn't fill up 

No water present Open the stop valve 

Dirt trap clogged Clean the dirt trap 

Open door/hood Close door/hood 

Final rinse does not spray 

No water present Open the stop valve 

Dirt trap clogged Clean the dirt trap 

Insert for rinse nozzle incor-
rectly inserted (UPster/DV/FV) 

Check rinse arm 

Streaks / smears on the 
washware 

Unsuitable rinse aid Change product 

Incorrect dosing quantity Adjust dosing quantity 

Regeneration time incorrect 
(UPster/DV/FV) 

Set regeneration time outside wash cycle 
times. 

Water pre-treatment defective Check water pre-treatment 

Strong formation of foam 
in the wash tank 

Dirt level too high 
Prepare the washware more thor-
oughly/change tank water more frequently 

Manual detergent used 

Do not use a foaming manual detergent for 
pre-cleaning or for cleaning the machine. 
Foam can cause malfunctions in the Multi-
washer and a poor wash. 

Unsuitable detergent Change product 

Unsuitable rinse aid Change product 

Door remains locked Power failure 

Restore power. 

Re-start the programme. 

The door unlocks at the end of the program. 

Programme termination 

Programme already started 
was cancelled. Wash chamber 
door remains locked. 

Re-start the programme. 

 

As a rule, faults that are not described here require assistance from an authorised 
service technician. Please contact your subsidiary or authorised dealer. 

Pos: 24.62 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

 35 / 54 9018125 

 

 
Pos : 24.63 /Ü berschriften/1.1.1/M eldungen @ 0\mod_1414052183322_6.docx @ 619 @ 3 @ 1 
 

8.7.1 Messages 
Pos: 24.64 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Mel dungsliste TopCl ean M, Typ M 2 für Bediener  INFO @ 11\mod_1556197537875_6.docx @ 161566 @  @ 1 
 

 
  

When a malfunction occurs, an information or error message (INFO/ERR) is dis-
played. 

• Information messages (INFO) can be acknowledged with the wash key. If the 
cause has been remedied (see table), operation can be continued. 

• Error messages (ERR) usually require the deployment of an authorised service 
technician! 

 

INFO Description Possible cause Measures / remedial action 

120 
Emergency programme 
active 

• No boiler/tank heating 

• No fresh water supply 

• Continued work possible at limited capacity 

• Call a service technician! 

121 Door/hood not closed 

• Door/hood open 

• I/O circuit board is de-
fective 

• Microswitch defective 

• Microswitch not cor-
rectly set 

• Close door/hood 

• Call a service technician! 

122 
Incorrect password/no 
authorization 

• Code incorrectly en-
tered 

• Enter code again 

123 
Factory setting parame-
ter list 

• Switch supply voltage 
on/off 

• No intervention by the operator is necessary 

• Message disappears after 5 min. 

126 Maintenance required 

• The set operating hours 
(P 122) or batch num-
ber (P 123) has been 
reached 

• Continued work possible 

• Call a service technician! 

420 
Lack of rinse aid (with 
integrated fill-level de-
tection) • Storage tank empty 

• Suction lance not cor-
rectly introduced 

• Replace empty storage tank 

• Check suction lance 

• Possibly Bleed pipes 
520 

Lack of detergent (with 
integrated fill-level de-
tection) 

 

 
Pos: 24.65 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

9018125 36 / 54  

 

 
Pos : 24.66 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Mel dungsliste TopCl ean M, für Bediener ERR OR @ 11\mod_1556197623742_6.docx @ 161597 @  @ 1 
 

ERR Description Possible cause Measures / remedial action 

001 EEPROM error 

• EEPROM  

– Not present/defective 

– Installed incorrectly 

– Incorrect data/empty 

• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 

111 Leakage in floor tray • There is a leak 
• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 

117 

Door not locked • The pin of the lifting magnet is not 
correctly in the locking device 

• The magnetic coil of the lifting 
magnet is damaged 

• Signal of door locking is not cor-
rect 

• Check pin of the lifting mag-
net 

• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 

201 
Boiler level not reached during 
first filling (with integrated pres-
sure booster pump) 

• Fresh water inlet insufficient (wa-
ter tap closed) 

• Supply hose kinked/discon-
nected/leaks 

• Inlet filter soiled 

• Solenoid valve defective 

• Boiler switch defective 

• Check water supply 

• Check supply hose 

• Check pre-filter/sieve and 
clean, if necessary 

• Possibly Call a service tech-
nician! 

202 
Boiler level not reached on time 
during filling (with integrated 
pressure booster pump) 

203 

No change detected by the 
boiler level switch when empty-
ing (with integrated pressure 
booster pump) 

• Pressure booster pump defective 

• Plug connections disconnected 
(e.g. pressure booster pump) 

• Start capacitor defective 

• Boiler level switch defective 

• No signal to or from pressure 
booster pump and I/O circuit 
board 

• No signal boiler full - from I/O cir-
cuit board 

• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 

204 

No change yet detected by the 
plug connector (with integrated 
pressure booster pump in-
stalled) after the rinse time ex-
pired 

205 
Boiler temperature not reached 
after max. heat time (P310) 

• Boiler heating defective/heating 
element thermal fuse 

• Temperature sensor defective, in-
correct installation position 

• Boiler protection defective, output 
switch triggered 

• No signal from I/O circuit board 

• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 

206 Wash time increase 

• Boiler not ready for rinse aid on 
time (temperature or level not 
reached) 

• • Boiler heating defective 
(thermal fuse) 

• Temperature sensor defective 

• Boiler protection defective, output 
switch triggered 

• No signal from I/O circuit board 

• Acknowledge message, con-
tinued work possible 

• Let programme run without 
intervention by the operator 

• If it occurs frequently, call a 
service technician! 

210 
Boiler temperature sensor short-
circuit 

• Sensor defective 

• Sensor position not correct 

• Plug contact not connected 
properly 

• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 
211 

Boiler temperature sensor inter-
ruption 

212 
“Actual” boiler temperature too 
high (>95°C) 

• Contactor sticking 

• Incorrect sensor/defective sensor 

• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 



 

 37 / 54 9018125 

 

ERR Description Possible cause Measures / remedial action 

301 

Number of circulatory pumping 
cycles for tank filling exceeded 

Tank level analysis disrupted 

• Feeding water pressure too low 

• Inlet filter soiled 

• Rinse nozzles dirty 

• Air trap dirty 

• Condensate in level pipe 

• Supply hose kinked/discon-
nected/leaks 

• Check water supply 

• Check supply hose 

• Clean inlet filter 

• Clean rinse nozzles 

• Call a service technician! 

302 

While drain pumping during the 
wash programme, tank level 1 is 
not fallen below on time (with in-
tegrated drain pump) 

• Drain pump output too low 

• Drain pump dirty/defective 

• Impeller loose 

• Drain pump plug connection open 

• Start capacitor defective 

• Tank level analysis disrupted 

• Aquastop does not close correctly 

• No signal from I/O circuit board 

• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 

303 

While drain pumping during the 
wash programme, tank level 3 is 
not fallen below on time (with in-
tegrated drain pump) 

304 
Tank temperature not reached 
after max. heat time (P314) 

• Tank heating defective/thermal 
fuse radiator 

• Temperature sensor defective, in-
correct installation position 

• Tank protection defective, output 
switch triggered 

• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 

305 
Number of boiler fills insufficient 
for rinsing. Tank level 2 not 
reached 

• Feeding water pressure too low 

• Inlet filter soiled 

• Rinse nozzles dirty 

• Air trap dirty 

• Condensate in level pipe 

• Supply hose kinked/discon-
nected/leaks 

• Level sensor defective 

• Plug contact not connected 
properly 

• Check water supply 

• Check supply hose 

• Clean inlet filter 

• Clean rinse nozzles 

• Call a service technician! 

306 
Max. tank level exceeded 
Tank level analysis disrupted. 

• Air trap dirty 

• Condensate in level pipe 

• Level sensor defective 

• Plug contact not connected 
properly 

• Empty Multiwasher and refill 

• Call a service technician! 

307 Tank level sensor defective 

• Connection plug loosened 

• Sensor or I/O circuit board defec-
tive 

• Call a service technician! 

310 Temperature sensor short-circuit • Sensor defective 

• Sensor position not correct 

• Plug contact not connected 
properly 

• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 311 Temperature sensor interruption 

312 
Actual tank temperature too high 
(>85°C) 

• Contactor sticking 

• Incorrect sensor/defective sensor 

• Continued work not possible 

• Call a service technician! 
  

Pos : 24.67 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
: 24.68 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Berechtigungss tufe änder n @ 0\mod_1414053952597_6.docx @ 623 @ 2 @ 1 
 

  



 

9018125 38 / 54  

 

8.8 Change authorisation level 
Pos: 24.69 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Berechtigungsstufe ändern @ 11 \mod_1556197804613_6.docx @ 161628 @  @ 1 
 

Key/symbol Meaning 

 

On/Off button 

Start programming 

 

Wash key 

Confirm entry and jump to next position in the code 

 

Wash programme key 1 

Increase value by one 

 

Wash programme key 3 

Decrease value by one 

 

 
1. Press and hold the on/off key for approximately three seconds. 

 
  

 

2. Enter the service code for the required authorisation level. 

 
  

 
After entry of the correct code, the desired authorisation level (1, 4) is displayed in 
the left field on the first digital position. If the entry is false, the message Info 122 
appears. 

 

Authorisation level 1 – service level 

Read service data (service code: 10000) 
The operator can view the service data. 

Read / modify service data (service code 10001) 
The operator can carry out all functions required for normal operation and configure 
the settings. 

 

Authorisation level 4 – dosing equipment level 

Read settings (service code: 40000) 
The operator can view the data for the dosing equipment. 

Read / modify settings (service code 40044) 
The operator can view/edit all the relevant parameters for the dosing equipment. 

Pos: 24.70 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

 39 / 54 9018125 

 

 
Pos : 24.71 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Ser vice-Ebene @ 4\mod_1515159331779_6.docx @ 86991 @ 2 @ 1 
 

8.9 Service level 
Pos: 24.72 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Ser vice- Ebene @ 11\mod_1556199414600_6.docx @ 161659 @  @ 1 
 

Code display Meaning 

 
View parameters, see page 46. 

 
Ventilating the pipes, see page 47. 

 
Ventilating the pipes, see page 47. 

 
Pos: 24.73 /Ü berschriften/1.1.1/Par ameter sichten @ 4\mod_1515159437696_6.docx @ 87019 @ 3 @ 1 
 

8.9.1 View parameters 
Pos: 24.74 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Parameter sichten @ 11 \mod_1556199461167_6.docx @ 161690 @  @ 1 
 

 
1. Switch to security authorisation level 1 Service level (10000), see chapter “ 

Change authorisation level” on page 45. 

 
 

 

 2. Choose the entry 1–1. 

 

3. Confirm the selection. 

 
 

 

 The first parameter is displayed. 

 

4. Scroll through and view the parameters with the wash programme keys. 

 
The service level can be departed with the on/off key. 

 

8.9.2 Parameter list  

 

Par. 
No. 

Configuration 
options 

Use as value 
range 

Unit Factory 
setting 

Note 

101 Wash programme 
Key 1 

Indication 1 .. 50 -  23 Allocate the wash programme to 
the key 1 
Assignment adjustable 

102 Wash programme 
Key 2 

Indication 1 .. 50  - 27 Allocate the wash programme to 
the key 2 
Assignment adjustable 

103 Wash programme 
Key 3 

Indication 1 .. 50 -  39 Allocate the wash programme to 
the key 3 
Assignment adjustable 

104 Rinse agent 
Dosing quantity 

Indication 0.10 .. 1.00 ml/liter 
water 

0.2 Value can be read from the rinse 
aid container label (dependant on 
water quality) 

105 Detergent  
Dosing quantity 

Indication 0.1... 
20.0 

ml/liter 
water 

2.0 Value can be read from the deter-
gent container label (dependant on 
water quality) 



 

9018125 40 / 54  

 

Par. 
No. 

Configuration 
options 

Use as value 
range 

Unit Factory 
setting 

Note 

106 Hardness degree Parameters 0 .. 50 [°dH] 0 The quantity of soft water available 
between two regenerations de-
pends on 
the hardness of the water. 

107 Beep ON/OFF Parameters 0/1 - 1 Switch on/off acoustic ready mes-
sage 

108 Mode 
“Clear” display 

Parameters 0/1 -   “Clear” display 
0: via INFO 420, 520 
1: display of special characters 

109 Partial / full desal-
ination available? 

Parameters 0,1,2 -   Partial / full desalination available? 
0:  NO 
1: partial demineralisation (TE) 
2: full desalination (VE) 

110 Hardness litres 
per cartridge type 

Parameters  0 .. 250  1000 l  When the cartridge’s capacity is 
reached (hardness litres/degree of 
hardness), “Replace Cartridge” will 
be displayed 
(INFO 725) (only in the case of TE) 

111 Total Operation 
time 

Display 

Display 5 figures h  Operation time 
query only 

112 Total number of 
wash cycles 

Display 5 figures -  Wash cycles/loads, 
query only 

113 Total number of 
wash cycles since 

last reset 

Display 5 figures -  Wash cycles/loads, 
re-setting possible 

114 Serial number Indication 8 figures 
 

-  Option for calling up works param-
eters 

115 Condition 
Remaining car-
tridge capacity 

Indication   0 .. 100 
 

%  Only for partial / full desalination 
TE: indication in % 
VE: 100 = OK;  
0 = replace 

119 IR-communication Parameters 0/1 - 1 It is possible to shut off communi-
cation via IR interfaces. (0) 

120 Total number of 
wash cycles Indi-

cation 

Parameters 0/1 - 0 Definition: Activation detergent 
pump: 
ATTENTION! All changes to ser-
vice parameters will be  
reversed.  
Power supply reset must be car-
ried out within 5 minutes, other-
wise factory settings will not be 
loaded. 
Without power supply reset, the in-
formation 123 will be displayed. 



 

 41 / 54 9018125 

 

Par. 
No. 

Configuration 
options 

Use as value 
range 

Unit Factory 
setting 

Note 

201 Machine type Parameters 1 - 9 -  6 1: FV 40.2 / FV 60.2 / FV28 GiO-M 
2: FV 130.2 / FV 250.2 / DV 270.2 
3: DV 80.2 / DV 200.2 
4: DV 120.2 / DV 125.2 /  

DV 200.2PW 
5: FV 70.2D / FV 40.2TL / 

TopClean60 
6: FV 130.2 TL / FV 250.2 TL /  

DV 270.2 TL 
7: DV 80.2 TL / DV 200.2 TL 
8: DV 120.2 TL / DV 125.2 TL /  
DV 200.2 TL PW  
Attention! Only assignment  list 
and machine  sequences change – 
no parameters 

202 Must be-tank tem-
perature 

Indication 10 ... 80 
(50 .. 176) 

°C/°F 74 Standard for all the rinse pro-
grammes on one appliance! Out-
put dependent on definition.  

203 Pre-rinse time Parameters 0 ... 8 sec. 0 See pre-rinse process step 

204 Rinse time Parameters 4 ... 30 sec. 5 
 

5: FV 40.2/TopClean 60 
6: FV 60.2 
Energizing duration for the pres-
sure increasing pump  
(running time limited by P306!!) 

205 Indicator lamp Parameters 0 .. 8 - 1 Definition of the information which 
is to be switched via the potential-
free contact  
0 – no information 
1 – filling/Heating, ready for wash-

ing/washing or pumping out  
2 – filling/heating, ready for wash-

ing/washing 
3 - filling / Heating 
4 - ready for washing 
5 - washing 
6 - draining 
7 - error 
8 – not status machine OFF  

and Draining 
9 - reserve 
10- not status Machine OFF 

211 Fine adjustment 
Rinse time 

 

Parameter 0,0..0.9 sec. 0.7 
 

0,7: FV 40.2 
0,5: FV 60.2 
Figures after the decim al point in 
P204 

218 Shortage of rinse 
aid 

Parameters 0/1  
0 

Monitoring 
Indication  

219 Shortage of deter-
gent 

Parameters 0/1  
0 

Monitoring 
Indication  



 

9018125 42 / 54  

 

Par. 
No. 

Configuration 
options 

Use as value 
range 

Unit Factory 
setting 

Note 

224 
 

Activation mode 
rinse agent pump.  

Parameters 0 .. 4 
 

- 1 Definition: Energizing rinse aid 
pump: 
0 – rinse pump = 0; no signal  
1 – rinse aid pump; energizing ac-
cording to calculated running time  
2 – rinse aid pump = pressure in-
creasing pump; energizing as 
pressure increasing pump 
3 – rinse aid pump = wash pump; 
energizing as wash pump 
4 - free 

225 Energizing mode 
detergent pump 

Parameters 0 .. 4 
 

 4 Definition: Energizing detergent 
pump: 
0 – detergent pump; no signal 
1 – detergent pump; energizing ac-
cording to calculated running time 
2 – detergent pump = pressure in-
creasing pump; energize as pres-
sure increasing pump 
3 –  detergent pump = wash pump; 
energize as wash pump 
4 – option – detergent pump using 
negative pressure dosing 

228 Water softener in-
corporated? 

Parameters 0/1 - 0 
 

In case of incorporated  water sof-
tener set to 1 

240 Load factory set-
tings for configu-

ration data 

Parameters 0/1 - 0 Effective only upon power supply 
reset ON/OFF 
ATTENTION! All changes to ser-
vice parameters will be reversed 
Power supply reset must be car-
ried out within 5 minutes, other-
wise factory settings will not be 
loaded. 
Without power supply reset, the in-
formation 123 will be displayed. 

241 A0-value Parameters 0 …60 - 60 Only with disinfection machine no. 
5 - 9 in parameter 201 

321 Rinse agent 
pump output 

Parameter 0.1 ... 
10 

l/h 1.3 Rinse agent pump.  
Output definition. 

322 Detergent pump 
output 

Parameter 0.1 ... 
20 

l/h 8.5 Detergent pump 
Output definition. 

326 Pipe vent time 
rinse agent 

Parameters 0 ... 255 
 

sec. 200 Activate rinse agent pump tempo-
rarily to remove air from pipe.  

327 Pipe vent time 
detergent 

Parameters 0 ... 100 
 

sec. 0 Activate detergent pump temporar-
ily to remove air from pipe. 

347 Disinfection tem-
perature 

Parameters 10 ...80 °C/°F 0 Only with disinfection machine no. 
5 - 9 in parameter 201 

348 Disinfection tem-
perature 

Parameters 0 ...900 sec. 0 Only with disinfection machine no. 
5 - 9 in parameter 201 

 
 

  



 

 43 / 54 9018125 

 

8.9.3 Ventilating the pipes 
Pos: 24.77 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Entlüften der Leitungen @ 11\mod_1556199541637_6.docx @ 161721 @  @ 1 
 

The detergent/disinfectant or rinse aid pipes must be bled if air is sucked in from the 
dosing equipment. This occurs if a storage tank is completely emptied during opera-
tion, or if one of the suction lances is not carried to the base of the container. 

 

 

1. Switch to security authorisation level 1 Service level (10001), see 
chapter “ 

Change authorisation level” on page 45. 

 
  

 2. Select the entry 1–2 for venting the detergent line, entry 1–3 for the rinse line. 

 

3. Confirm the selection. 

 
  

 
Venting of the respective line is running, and the remaining time in seconds is dis-
played. If necessary, repeat venting. 

 
Venting can be cancelled with the on/off key. 

 
Pos : 24.78 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 24.79 /Ü berschriften/1.1/D osi ertechni k-Ebene @ 4\mod_1515159823965_6.docx @ 87131 @ 2 @ 1 
 

8.10 Dosing system level 
Pos: 24.80 /M odul e TopClean/Betrieb/Bedi enung/Dosi ertechni k-Ebene @ 11\mod_1556199643228_6.docx @ 161752 @  @ 1 
 

 

1. Switch to security authorisation level 4 dosing system level (40000 or 40044), 
see chapter “ 

Change authorisation level” on page 45. 

 The parameters relevant for the dosing system are displayed and can be changed. 

 

Code display Meaning Adjusting range 

P104 Rinse aid dosing amount 0.10–1.00 ml/L 

P105 Detergent dosing amount 0.10–20.0 ml/L 

P218 Rinse aid low 1/0 = Display on/off 

P219 Detergent low 1/0 = Display on/off 

P224 
Activation mode rinse aid dosing 
pump 

0 = Do not activate 
1 = Activate through calculated running time 
2 = Activate like rinse aid pump 
3 = Activate like wash pump 

P225 
Detergent dosing pump activation 
mode 

0 = Do not activate 
1 = Activate through calculated running time 
2 = Activate like rinse aid pump 
3 = Activate like wash pump 

P321 Final rinse pump output 0.10–10 L/h 

P322 Wash pump output 0.10–20 L/h 

P326 Bleed time rinse aid line 0–255 s 

P327 Bleed time detergent line 0–100 s 
 

Pos : 24.81 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

9018125 44 / 54  

 

 
Pos : 25 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 26.1 /Überschriften/1/Wartung und Rei nigung @ 0\mod_1413464742578_6.docx @ 93 @ 1 @ 1 
 

9 Maintenance and cleaning 
Pos: 26.2 /War nhi nweise/WARNUNG/WARNUN G - Stromschl ag bei Arbeiten an der  el ektrischen Anlage @ 0\mod_1413537261623_6.docx @ 226 @  @ 1 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 Warning 

Danger to life from electric shock 

Contact with live electrical parts can lead to serious injury or death. 

• Work at or repairs to the electrical system must be conducted by a qualified 
electrician who complies with the electrotechnical rules. 

• Disconnect the machine from the power supply before working on the electrical 
system. To do this, turn the local mains switch to OFF and ensure that it can't 
be switched back on again. 

 
Pos : 26.3 /War nhi nweise/WARNUNG/WARNUN G - Stromschl ag bei g eöffneten Ver kl eidblechen @ 0\mod_1413534301952_6.docx @ 186 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

 

 Warning 

Danger to life from electric shock if cover panels are open 

If the machine is operated without cover panels, electrified parts are freely accessi-
ble. Contact with these parts can lead to serious injury or death. 

• Disconnect the machine from the power supply before opening the cover pan-
els. To do this, turn the local mains switch to OFF and ensure that it cannot be 
switched back on again. 

• Attach all cover panels before placing the machine back in operation. 
 

Pos : 26.4 /War nhi nweise/WARNUNG/WARNUN G - Verl etzungsgefahr durch Betreten eines Gefahrenber eichs @ 0\mod_1413547402334_6.docx @ 311 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

 Warning 

Danger of injury due to entry into a danger zone 

Unauthorised persons might be in or enter the danger zone during transport, as-
sembly, commissioning, maintenance and repair work. This can lead to injuries. 

• Only qualified persons should perform work at and with the machine. 

• Remove unauthorised persons from the danger zone. 

• Block off danger area and mark it for third parties. 

• Never remove or disable safety devices on the machine. 
 

Pos : 26.5 /Module TopClean/War tung und R einigung/VORSICHT - Ver brennungs-/Verbr ühungsgefahr durch heißes Materi al @ 11\mod_1556200353959_6.docx @ 161876 @  @ 1 
 
 
 

 

 Beware 

Danger due to hot rinse water, washware and machine parts 

• Wear protective gloves if necessary. 

• Let the washware cool down before emptying, if necessary. 

• Let the machine cool down before touching machine parts, if necessary. 

• Never open the machine door or hood during a wash cycle. 

• Only open and close the hood/door using the designated handle(s). 
 

Pos : 26.6 /Basismodul e/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 26.7 /War nhi nweise/ACHTUN G/ACHTUNG - U mweltschäden @ 0\mod_1414576983817_6.docx @ 766 @  @ 1 
 

 

 Beware 

Danger of crushing 

Body parts can be crushed when the door is closed. 

• Close the door using the blue handle. 

 
  



 

 45 / 54 9018125 

 

 

 

Caution 

Environmental damage due to improper disposal of liquids 

Environmentally hazardous liquids (e.g. grease and oils, hydraulic oils, coolants, 
cleaning agents containing solvents etc.) may be used during work on and with the 
machine. Improper disposal of these liquids can damage the environment. 

• Always capture, store and transport liquids in suitable containers.  

• Never mix liquids. 

• Dispose of liquids properly in accordance with local requirements. 
 

Pos : 26.8 /Überschriften/1.1/Wartungsarbeiten @ 1\mod_1492002556710_6.docx @ 56702 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.1 Maintenance 
Pos: 26.9 /Module TopClean/War tung und R einigung/Wartung allgemein_Spül maschi ne @ 11\mod_1556200479125_6.docx @ 161907 @  @ 1 
 

 

Note 

Maintenance work must only be carried out by an authorised in-house technician or 
an authorised service technician. 
Cleaning work and changing pre-filter in Multiwasher with GiO MODULE must be 
carried out by trained operators. 
Have reverse osmosis (GiO MODULE) (option) disinfected in the case of downtimes 
of more than 6 months. 
 

 

 

The Multiwasher has been designed to keep the need for cleaning, care and mainte-
nance to a minimum. 

However, for reliable, safe and long-term function of the machine, and in the interest 
of hygiene and cleanliness, correct care and maintenance are necessary. 

We recommend concluding a maintenance contract with our subsidiary in order to 
ensure a long service life of the Multiwasher. 

 

A functional test on all safety systems of the machine is carried out during every reg-
ular maintenance. 

• Comply with the maintenance intervals prescribed in these operating instruc-
tions. 

• Please note the maintenance instructions for the individual components in 
these operating instructions. 

• Carefully dispose of any cleaning products that could harm the environment. 

 

MEIKO recommends having the machine serviced by an authorised service techni-
cian at least once a year. As part of the maintenance, an electrical safety inspection 
is also carried out in accordance with DIN VDE 0701-0702 / DGUV Regulation 3. 
Wear parts are checked and replaced, if necessary, and the machine tested. 

Pos: 26.10 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

9018125 46 / 54  

 

 
Pos : 26.11 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Wartungstabelle @ 0\mod_1414069514052_6.docx @ 705 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.2 Maintenance table 
Pos: 26.12 /Wartung und Rei nigung/Hi nweis Wartung MEIKO @ 8 \mod_1536647732277_6.docx @ 122273 @  @ 1 
 

 

Note 

Maintenance work must only be carried out by MEIKO authorised staff! 
 
Pos : 26.13 /M odul e TopClean/Wartung und Rei nigung/Wartungstabell e @ 11\mod_1556199754026_6.docx @ 161814 @  @ 1 
 
 

Maintenance work 

Visual inspection 

C
h

e
c

k
e

d
 

C
le

a
n

e
d

 

R
e

p
la

c
e
d

 

Mainte-
nance re-
quirement 

1. Electrical installation 

Re-tighten all screw connections (e.g. heating contactors, control fuse), check 
plug/terminal connections 

   Annually 

Visual check of all electrical equipment (e.g. switches, cables, plugs, etc.)    Annually 

Check tank and boiler heating    Annually 

2. Pumps 

Check pumps for leaks and any visible damage    Annually 

Check pumps for pump rotor noise and function    Annually 

3. Wash tank, wash and final rinse system 

Functional and visual test of washing and final rinse arms    Annually 

Replace sealing rings on wash arms    Annually 

Check air trap and clean, if necessary    Annually 

Check tank level control is sealed    Annually 

Check sieves and filters    Annually 

Check that wash and final rinse systems are not leaking    Annually 

Check water level in tank    Annually 

4. Casing 

Check casing, tank and cladding for damage and correct operation    Annually 

5. Fresh water installation 

Check valves, clean dirt trap    Annually 

Check that the boiler level control/air trap are not leaking    Annually 

Check that boiler, hoses, clamps and plastic parts do not leak    Annually 

Check that boiler drainage system does not leak    Annually 

6. Wastewater installation 

Replace flap on ventilation valve    Annually 

Check operation of drain pump during drainage    Annually 

Check that pumps, hoses are not leaking    Annually 
  



 

 47 / 54 9018125 

 

Maintenance work 

Visual inspection 

C
h

e
c

k
e

d
 

C
le

a
n

e
d

 

R
e

p
la

c
e
d

 

Mainte-
nance re-
quirement 

7. Disinfectant and cleaning agent dosing 

Replace peristaltic tube and seals on the nozzles    Annually 

Check that disinfectant and cleaning agent dosing system is working and not 
leaking 

   Annually 

8. Rinse aid dosing 

Replace peristaltic tube and seals on the nozzles    Annually 

Check that rinse aid dosing system is working and not leaking    Annually 

9. Test run to test function of whole machine 

Check filling and heating until it is ready for operation    Annually 

Visual inspection of the entire machine for leaks    Annually 

Check results of test wash and rinse    Annually 

Brief training for new personnel    Annually 

10. Options 

 Integrated reverse osmosis system (if present) 

Visually check whole system for leaks    Annually 

Change pre-filter    
Every six 
months 

Check fine sieve insert and throttle in concentrate pipeline    Annually 

Check concentrate outlet for deposits and correct operation    Annually 

Fill in separate log, "Certificate of Commissioning"    Annually 

 Partial demineralisation (PD)/Full demineralisation (FD) (if present) 

Functional testing    Annually 

11. Water quality, temperature 

Raw water  °C °dH °KH µS/cm    Annually 

Water quality after water treatment (if availa-
ble) 

°C °dH µS/cm    Annually 

12. Electrical safety check (certificate is optional) 

Visual inspection    Annually 

Check earth wire    Annually 

Measure insulation resistance    Annually 

Measure earth leakage current    Annually 
 

Pos : 26.14 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

9018125 48 / 54  

 

 
Pos : 26.15 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Tägliche R einigung @ 0\mod_1414069384599_6.docx @ 699 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.3 Daily cleaning 
Pos: 26.16 /M odul e TopClean/Wartung und Rei nigung/ACHTUN G - Sachschäden durch Wassereintritt @ 12\mod_1557149988338_6.docx @ 162747 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

Caution 

Material damage due to water ingress 

Electrical cables and electronic components can be damaged if they come into 
contact with water. 

• The Multiwasher, switch cabinets and other electrical components must never 
be sprayed with a hose or high pressure cleaner. 

• Make sure that no water can enter the machine unintentionally. 

• If installed at ground level, never flood the surrounding room. 
 

Pos : 26.17 /M odul e TopClean/Wartung und Rei nigung/Tägliche R einig ung @ 12\mod_1557150146266_6.docx @ 162778 @  @ 1 
 

 

Note 

Do not use a foaming detergent for dish-washing by hand for pre-cleaning or clean-
ing the Multiwasher. Foam causes malfunctions and results in poor wash results. 

 
 

 The machine is emptied, see chapter “Shutting down the Multiwasher” on page 37. 

 

1. Open door. 

 

 

 
2. Remove tank cover sieve, filter, wash systems top and bottom. All parts to be 

cleaned are blue or have a blue handle.  

 

3. Remove all food residues sticking to the tank, the tank heater and the filters us-
ing a brush. 

4. Remove the wash and rinse arms and rinse thoroughly under running water. 
When doing this, pay particular attention to the nozzles! 

5. Clean filter under running water. 

 6. Reinstall all parts in reverse sequence. 
 

Pos : 26.18 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
  



 

 49 / 54 9018125 

 

 
Pos : 26.19 /Ü berschriften/1.1/R einig ung der Edels tahlfl ächen @ 0 \mod_1414069446685_6.docx @ 701 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.4 Cleaning the stainless steel surfaces 
Pos: 26.20 /Warnhi nweise/ACHTUNG/ACHTUN G - Sachschäden durch unsachgemäße R einigung @ 0\mod_1414503787916_6.docx @ 742 @  @ 1 
  

Caution 

Material damage due to incorrect cleaning 

Cleaning of parts made of stainless steel with unsuitable cleaning agents, care 
products and cleaning utensils leads to damage, deposits or discolourations on the 
machine. 

• Never use aggressive cleaning or scouring agents. 

• Never use cleaning agents that contain hydrochloric acid or bleaches based on 
chlorine. 

• Do not use cleaning utensils previously used to clean non-stainless steel. 

 

Pos : 26.21 /Warnhi nweise/ACHTUNG/ACHTUN G - Sachschäden durch aggressi ve äußere Ei nflüsse @ 0\mod_1414504556991_6.docx @ 744 @  @ 1 
  

Caution 

Material damage due to aggressive cleaning products 

The use of aggressive cleaning and care products near the machine can cause 
damage to the machine due to their fumes. 

• Make sure that the cleaning and care products cannot have direct contact with 
the machine. 

• Do not use aggressive cleaning agents (e.g. aggressive tile cleaner) to clean 
the surrounding area. 

• Please observe the notes on the product packaging. 

• In case of uncertainty, request information from the suppliers of these products. 
 

Pos : 26.22 /Wartung und Rei nigung/Pfl ege der Edel stahlfl ächen @ 0\mod_1413545111521_6.docx @ 287 @  @ 1 
 

We recommend that, when required, the stainless steel surfaces are cleaned exclu-
sively using cleaning and care products that are suitable for stainless steel.  

• Lightly soiled parts can be cleaned with a soft and possibly damp cloth or 
sponge. For moistening we recommend only using demineralised water. 

• In order to prevent limescale, we recommend wiping the surfaces thoroughly 
dry after cleaning. 

Pos: 26.23 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 26.24 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Entkal kung @ 0\mod_1414069486555_6.docx @ 703 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.5 De-scaling 
Pos: 26.25 /M odul e TopClean/Wartung und Rei nigung/WARNUNG - Verletzungsgefahr durch Kontakt mi t Säure @ 11\mod_1556201051914_6.docx @ 161938 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

 

 

 Warning 

Danger of injury from contact with acids 

Descaling agents can cause damage to health if they come into contact with skin 
or eyes or are swallowed. 

• Use eye protection. 

• Wear protective gloves. 

• Contact a physician immediately if chemicals or water containing chemicals 
(rinse water) are swallowed. 

• Please take note of the manufacturer's safety instructions. 
 

Pos : 26.26 /M odul e TopClean/Wartung und Rei nigung/ACHTUN G - Sachschäden an Kuns tstoffteil en durch Entkal kungsmittel  @ 12\mod_1556201091814_6.docx @ 161969 @  @ 1 
  

Caution 

Destruction of plastic parts and seals from residues of de-scaling agent 

Completely flush the de-scaling agent out of the Multiwasher. 

 

Pos : 26.27 /M odul e TopClean/Wartung und Rei nigung/Entkal kung @ 12\mod_1556201141905_6.docx @ 162000 @  @ 1 
 
 

Operating the machine using hard water can result in the build up of lime scale de-
posits in the boiler and the tank interior. If this occurs, it is necessary to de-scale the 
tank interior, boiler housing, tank heating, boiler heating and the washing and rinse 
systems. 

 



 

9018125 50 / 54  

 

Notes on conducting de-scaling: 

• For de-scaling, only use products suitable for industrial machine. Observe the 
manufacturer's instructions! 

• Completely flush the de-scaling agent out of the Multiwasher. To do so, perform 
1–2 wash cycles with fresh water. 

• Possibly assign Customer Service the task of de-scaling the boiler. 

 
Pos: 26.28 /Ü berschriften/1.1/Ersatzteile @ 4\mod_1517296933598_6.docx @ 95964 @ 2 @ 1 
 

9.6 Spare parts 
Pos: 26.29 /Wartung und Rei nigung/Ersatzteile @ 0\mod_1415616190466_6.docx @ 860 @  @ 1 
 

Please provide the following information on any query and/or when ordering spare 
parts: 

 

 

Type: …………………………………………………….. 

 

SN: …………………………………………………….. 

 

 …………………………………………………….. 

(This information can be found on the type plate, see chapter “Type label” on page 
18. 

Pos: 26.30 /Basismodule/----Seitenwechsel---- @ 0\mod_1477487104460_0.docx @ 4060 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 27 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 28.1 /Überschriften/1/Demontag e und Entsorgung @ 0\mod_1413464777471_6.docx @ 95 @ 1 @ 1 
 

10 Dismantling and disposal 
Pos: 28.2 /Überschriften/1.1/Entsorgung des Verpackungsmateri als @ 0 \mod_1414757344181_6.docx @ 840 @ 2 @ 1 
 

In addition to valuable raw materials and recyclable materials, the packaging and the 
old device may also contain substances that are harmful to health and the environ-
ment and were required for the function and safety of the old device. 

Please do not dispose of your old device in residual waste. Instead, contact your 
dealer or the collection points set up in your community for information regarding the 
disposal of your old device. 

Pos: null /Überschriften/1.1/Entsorgung des Ver packungsmateri als @ 0\mod_1414757344181_6.docx @ 840 @  @ 1 
 

10.1 Disposal of packaging materials 
Pos: null /Demontag e/Entsorgung des  Verpackungsmaterials @ 0\mod_1414757241588_6.docx @ 838 @  @ 1 
 

All the packaging materials are recyclable. The following materials are used: 

– Square timber frame 

– Plastic sheeting (PE film) 

– Cardboard packaging (edge protection) 

– Packaging strap (steel strip) 

– Packaging strap (plastic (PP)) 
 

 

Note 

The square timber frame consists of untreated raw pine / spruce. In order to guard 
against pests, country-specific import regulations may also stipulate the use of 
treated wood. 

 

 

Pos : null /Überschriften/1.1/D emontage und Entsorgung des  Altg eräts @ 16\mod_1580463813076_6.docx @ 202227 @  @ 1 
 

  



 

 51 / 54 9018125 

 

10.2 Dismantling and disposal of the old device 
Pos: null /War nhi nweise/WARNUNG/WARNUN G - Verletzungsgefahr durch Kontakt mit C hemi kalien @ 0\mod_1413539826683_6.docx @ 260 @  @ 1 
 
 

 

 

 Warning 

Risk of injury from contact with chemicals 

Detergent and rinse aid result in damage to health if in contact with skin or eyes or 
if swallowed. 

• Use eye protection. 

• Wear protective gloves. 

• Contact a physician immediately if chemicals or water containing chemicals 
(wash water) are swallowed. 

 
Pos : null /Demontag e/Entsorgung der M aschine @ 16\mod_1580470326186_6.docx @ 202288 @  @ 1 
 

• Where appropriate, rinse machine components, containers, dosing units and 
hoses with fresh water to remove chemical residues. Wear suitable clothes 
(gloves, safety glasses) for this. 

 

The device is marked with this symbol. Please observe the local regulations for 
proper disposal of your old device. 

The components should be separated by material for recycling. 

Pos: 29 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 
Pos : 30.1 /Überschriften/1/Abkürzungen @ 0\mod_1414580268272_6.docx @ 768 @ 1 @ 1 
 

11 Abbreviations 
Pos: 30.2 /Abkürzungen/Abkürzung en M-iClean @ 0\mod_1413548588132_6.docx @ 329 @  @ 1 
 
 

Abbreviation Meaning 

GiO GiO MODULE, integrated reverse-osmosis system 

pH The pH value denotes the acidity of liquids 

LpA LpA denotes the emission sound pressure levels at the workplace 

dB Decibel, unit of sound pressure level. 
Abkürzungen 
Pos : 31 /Basismodul e/#################################### @ 0\mod_1413550430684_6.docx @ 331 @  @ 1 
 
 

12 Index 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Index === 
 

A 

A0 control ............................................................. 17 

Abkürzungen ........................................................ 51 

Assembly ............................................................. 18 

Authorisation level 

dosing equipment ............................................................ 38 
service .............................................................................. 38 

B 

Blue operating concept ........................................ 15 

C 

Change authorisation level ......................38, 39, 43 

Checking the condition at delivery ....................... 19 

Cleaning the stainless steel surfaces .................. 49 

Commissioning .................................................... 24 

prerequisites .................................................................... 24 

D 

Daily cleaning ................................................ 31, 48 

Delivery contents ...................................................5 

De-scaling ........................................................... 49 

Designation of machine type .................................5 

Dismantling ......................................................... 51 

Dismantling and disposal .............................. 23, 50 

Disposal of packaging materials ......................... 50 

Disposal of the old device ................................... 51 

Dosing ................................................................. 16 

Dosing system level ............................................ 43 

E 

Electrical connection 

Earth wire system ............................................................ 20 
Fixed connection .............................................................. 21 
Local fuse protection ....................................................... 21 
Local mains isolator ......................................................... 21 
Other dangers .................................................................. 20 
Power cable ..................................................................... 21 
protective equipotential bonding .................................... 22 
Voltage/frequency ........................................................... 21 
Who may connect it? ....................................................... 20 



 

9018125 52 / 54  

 

F 

Fill consumables ............................................ 26, 32 

Functional description .......................................... 14 

Fundamental safety and accident prevention 
regulations ....................................................... 12 

G 

GiO-MODULE ...................................................... 15 

I 

Inserting the washware ........................................ 27 

Intended use ........................................................ 11 

L 

Liability and warranty ............................................. 5 

M 

Maintenance ........................................................ 45 

Maintenance and cleaning ................................... 44 

Maintenance table ............................................... 46 

Malfunctions ......................................................... 34 

Membrane key pad .............................................. 25 

Messages ............................................................ 35 

N 

Noise emission .................................................... 18 

Notes in the instructions ........................................ 6 

Notes on the operating instructions ....................... 4 

O 

Operating panel ................................................... 25 

Operation/use ...................................................... 25 

Options 

Thermal disinfection ........................................................ 17 

P 

Parameters 

view ................................................................................. 39 

Perform assembly ................................................ 23 

Perform commissioning ....................................... 24 

Prerequisites for assembly .................................. 19 

Product description .............................................. 14 

Programme 

configuration ................................................................... 28 

Programme table .......................................... 28, 29 

R 

Related documents ................................................5 

Replacing the external storage container ........... 33 

Requirements for the fresh water connection ..... 19 

Requirements for the installation area ................ 19 

Requirements for the personnel ............................8 

Requirements for the waste water connection ... 19 

Requirements to the electrical connection .......... 20 

Residual risks .........................................................9 

S 

Safety .....................................................................6 

Safety symbols in the instructions .........................7 

Select wash programme ............................... 28, 30 

Service codes ..................................................... 38 

Service level ........................................................ 39 

Shutting down Multiwasher ................................. 31 

Spare parts ......................................................... 50 

Start up the machine ........................................... 27 

Start wash cycle .................................................. 30 

Switching off ........................................................ 31 

Symbol explanation................................................6 

T 

Technical data ..................................................... 18 

Thermal disinfection ............................................ 17 

Transport ............................................................. 22 

U 

Unintended use ................................................... 11 

V 

Ventilating the pipes ............................... 26, 33, 43 

W 

Washing 

emptying the washware .................................................. 31 
Preparation ...................................................................... 26 

Water change programme .................................. 33 

What to do in the event of an emergency ........... 14 
 
  



 

 53 / 54 9018125 

 

Pos: 35 /Ü berschriften/1/Überschrift N otizen @ 0\mod_1413376357296_6.docx @ 61 @ 1 @ 1 
 

13 Notes 
=== Ende der Liste für Textmar ke Notizen === 
 

…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
…………………………………………………………………………… 
 



 

9018125 / Valid from: 2018-12 / Update: 2023-03  

 

 

 

 

MEIKO Maschinenbau GmbH & Co. KG 

Englerstraße 3 

77652 Offenburg 

Germany 

www.meiko-global.com 

info@meiko-global.com 

 

 

Design and construction subject to change without prior notice! 


	1 Notes on the operating instructions
	1.1 Product identification
	1.2 Delivery contents
	1.3 Related documents

	2 Liability and warranty
	3 Safety
	3.1 Symbol explanation
	3.1.1 Notes in the instructions
	3.1.2 Safety symbols in the instructions

	3.2 Requirements for the personnel
	3.3 Residual risks
	3.4 Intended use
	3.5 Foreseeable misuse
	3.6 Fundamental safety and accident prevention regulations
	3.7 What to do in the event of an emergency

	4 Product description
	4.1 Functional description
	4.2 Type label
	4.3 GiO-MODULE
	4.4 Blue operating concept
	4.5 Chemicals for operating the appliance
	4.5.1 Detergent dosing/disinfectant dosing
	4.5.2 Rinse aid dosing

	4.6 Disinfection control
	4.6.1 A0 control
	4.6.2 Chemo-thermal disinfection process (TopClean 60 for face masks)


	5 Technical data
	5.1 EC-/EU-Declaration of Conformity

	6 Assembly
	6.1 Prerequisites for assembly
	6.1.1 Checking the condition at delivery
	6.1.2 Requirements for the installation area
	6.1.3 Requirements for the waste water connection
	6.1.4 Requirements for the fresh water connection
	6.1.5 Requirements to the electrical connection
	Other dangers
	Who may connect it?
	Local earth wire system
	Voltage and frequency
	Power cable/fixed connection:
	Local mains isolator
	Local fuse protection
	Protective equipotential bonding


	6.2 Transport
	6.3 Perform assembly

	7 Commissioning
	7.1 Check prerequisites for commissioning
	7.2 Perform commissioning

	8 Operation/use
	8.1 Operating panel
	8.1.1 Prepare Multiwasher

	8.2 Start up the machine
	8.3 Washing
	8.3.1 Inserting the washware
	8.3.2 Select wash programme
	Programme configuration
	Programme table TopClean 60
	Programme table TopClean 60 for face masks

	8.3.3 Start wash cycle

	8.4 Shutting down the Multiwasher
	8.5 Fill consumables
	8.5.1 Refill of internal storage container
	8.5.1 Replacing the external storage container

	8.6 Water change programme (option)
	8.7 Malfunctions
	8.7.1 Messages

	8.8 Change authorisation level
	8.9 Service level
	8.9.1 View parameters
	8.9.2 Parameter list
	8.9.3 Ventilating the pipes

	8.10 Dosing system level

	9 Maintenance and cleaning
	9.1 Maintenance
	9.2 Maintenance table
	9.3 Daily cleaning
	9.4 Cleaning the stainless steel surfaces
	9.5 De-scaling
	9.6 Spare parts

	10 Dismantling and disposal
	10.1 Disposal of packaging materials
	10.2 Dismantling and disposal of the old device

	11 Abbreviations
	12 Index
	13 Notes

